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* Declarations of Interests 

If you are present at a meeting of London Councils’ or any of its associated joint committees or their 
sub-committees and you have a disclosable pecuniary interest* relating to any business that is or 
will be considered at the meeting you must not: 
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become aware of your 
disclosable pecuniary interest during the meeting, participate further in any discussion of the 
business, or 

• participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting. 
 

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a member of the public. 
It is a matter for each member to decide whether they should leave the room while an item that they 
have an interest in is being discussed.  In arriving at a decision as to whether to leave the room they 
may wish to have regard to their home authority’s code of conduct and/or the Seven (Nolan) 
Principles of Public Life. 
 
*as defined by the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 
 
 
Exempt Items 
 
The Chair to move the removal of the press and public since the following items are exempt from 
the Access to Information Regulations, under Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12(a) as 
amended Section 3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
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Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive 
Tuesday 19 June 2018 9:30 am 

 
Cllr Peter John OBE was in the chair  
 

Present 

Member Position 
Cllr Peter John OBE Chair 
Cllr Lib Peck Deputy Chair 
Cllr Teresa O’Neill OBE Vice chair 
Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Vice chair 
Ms Catherine McGuinness Vice chair 
Cllr Ray Puddifoot MBE  
Cllr Julian Bell  
Cllr Nickie Aiken  
Cllr Georgia Gould  
Cllr Clare Coghill   
Cllr Muhammed Butt  
 

London Councils officers and Cllr Ravi Govindia CBE were in attendance. 

 

 

1. Apologies for absence and announcement of deputies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Darren Rodwell.  

 

 
2. Declaration of interest 

 
Ms Catherine McGuinness declared a pecuniary interest in the exempt item E4 

Southwark Street Site – Review of Lease as a member of the City of London Common 

Council and announced her intention to leave the meeting when that item was reached  

 

Cllr Teresa O’Neill OBE declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 Proposals for use of 

top sliced flexible homelessness support grant: Temporary Accommodation and 

homelessness prevention joint working as hers is a potential pilot authority for the 

scheme. 
 



3. Minutes of the Executive Meeting held on 27 February 2018 
 

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 27 February 2018 were agreed. 

 

 

4. Proposals for use of top sliced flexible homelessness support grant: 
Temporary Accommodation and homelessness prevention joint 
working 

 
The Corporate Director Policy and Public Affairs introduced the report saying: 

 

• The report sought strategic guidance from the Executive on London Councils’ 

work on developing a collaborative approach to tackling homelessness 

• The number of households placed in temporary accommodation had risen 

dramatically in London over recent years 

• The latest figures showed that 54,370 London households – including 87,320 

children – were currently living in temporary accommodation 

• To address this challenge, London Councils commissioned an options appraisal 

that reported last September. This looked at ways to improve how London local 

authorities procure homelessness accommodation and how to create better 

outcomes for homeless households. This study was jointly funded by the Ministry 

of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) and the Greater 

London Authority (GLA) 

• The proposal in the report was to strengthen pan-London cooperation by forming 

a not-for-profit company for procuring accommodation. This would better utilise 

the boroughs’ collective market power, enabling them to procure more housing 

and to help control costs 

• Leaders’ Committee agreed last year that a full business plan should be brought 

forward for this proposal; this should be completed by July. The development of 

the business plan has been supported by a working group of twenty-four London 

boroughs 

• MHCLG had allocated £39 million to support this programme over three years, 

which had been top-sliced from the national budget for Flexible Homelessness 

Support Grant (FHSG). There was the possibility of further funding being 

allocated following the Spending Review. 



While the funding had been provided to support collaboration in London, if the project did 

not go ahead then it was very likely that the money would be redistributed nationally. Not 

proceeding with this programme would therefore result in homelessness funding being 

diverted away from London, and would make it more difficult for London Councils to 

lobby for extra homelessness funding in the future 

 

By acting collaboratively, the London boroughs could better use their market position to 

deliver better outcomes for councils and households. It would build on the working of the 

Inter-Borough Accommodation Agreement to put downward pressure on the price paid 

for accommodation  

 
Cllr Teresa O’Neill welcomed the idea of regulating and controlling homelessness 

provision through the approach being proposed which may go some way to tackling the 

problem of competition between boroughs for temporary accommodation. She asked if 

there was a good mix of inner and outer London boroughs amongst the participants and 

the Corporate Director Policy and Public Affairs said he would circulate a detailed 

response. 

 

Cllr Ravi Govindia urged that steps were taken to ask non-participating boroughs not to 

act in a way that would disadvantage those that did. 

 

In response to a question from Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE it was reported that a clear set of 

expectations on those considering initial participation should be available in July. 

 

The Chair concluded by suggesting that a report back with the detailed business case 

should come back to members after the summer. The Executive agreed to take the 

proposals for joint working to draw down top sliced Flexible Homelessness Support 

Grant funding for London to the next stage. 

 

 

5. London Councils – Consolidated Pre-Audited Financial Results 2017/18 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources introduced the report saying: 

 



• The report highlighted the pre-audited consolidated financial position for London 

Councils for the 2017/18 financial year 

• The provisional consolidated revenue position was shown followed by a separate 

revenue summary for each of London Councils three funding streams, together 

with explanations for the significant variances from the approved revised budget 

• The pre-audited consolidated balance sheet and the provisional level of London 

Councils reserves as at 31 March 2018 were also shown, together with overall 

conclusions and prospects for 2018/19 and beyond, after taking into account 

known commitments 

• Key future initiatives such as the Freedom Pass reissue (at a cost of £600,000 on 

top of the £1m already set aside) and the section 48 ESF programme had been 

taken into account 

• Balances of £7.5m uncommitted reserves were considered adequate by officers. 
 

Cllr Ray Puddifoot commended the report as comprehensive but urged caution in the 

use of balances as he suggested there may be many unknowns. 

 

In response to a question from Cllr Nickie Aiken, the Director of Corporate Resources 

confirmed that the overall level of balances was broadly similar to the previous year. 

 

The Executive agreed: 

 

• To note the provisional consolidated outturn surplus of £4.374 million for 2017/18 

and the provisional outturn position for each of the three funding streams 

• To note the carry forward of £130,000  into 2018/19 in respect of TEC system 

developments (£44,000) and the London Lorry Control scheme review (£86,000), 

subject to final approval by the TEC Executive on 19 July 

• To note the provisional level of reserves of £14.256 million as at 31 March 2018 

which reduced to £7.455 million once known commitments of £6.801 million were 

taken into account  

• To note the updated financial position of London Councils as detailed in the report 

and 

• To receive a further report in November 2018 after the completion of the external 

audit by KPMG LLP to adopt the final accounts for 2017/18. The final accounts would 



be signed off at the meeting of the Audit Committee on 27 September 2018, at which 

KPMG would formally present the Annual Audit Report for approval. 

 

The meeting ended at 9:50am. 

 

Action points 
 

 Item Action Progress 

4. Proposals for use of top sliced flexible 
homelessness support grant: Temporary 
Accommodation and homelessness 
prevention joint working 
 
• Circulate a detailed response to the question 

about the inner/outer London mix 
• Take the proposals for joint working to draw 

down top sliced Flexible Homelessness 
Support Grant funding for London to the next 
stage. 
 

PAPA 
Housing and 
Planning/CG 

 
 
 
 
Response 
circulated on 
the mix of 
boroughs in 
the working 
group and 
likely to join. 
Proposals 
being taken 
forward. 

 



 
 

Executive 
 

London Office of Technology and 
Innovation 

Item   4 

 
Report by: Guy Ware Job title: Director, Local Government Performance 

and Finance 
Date: 13 November 2018 

 
Contact Officer: Guy Ware 

 
Telephone: 0207 934 9675 Email: guy.ware@londoncouncils.gov.uk    

 
 
Summary This report outlines proposals for a London Office of Technology and 

Innovation (LOTI). The LOTI would build London’s capacity to collaborate 
on digital and smart technology innovation and to scale up the application 
of successful innovation across London’s public services. 
 
The development of the proposal has been led by the GLA, with support 
from London Councils and a number of active London Local Authorities. 
It envisages a three-year commitment from London Councils and the 
GLA to a work programme led and facilitated by a team of three,  
which will be both based at and part of London Councils, at an estimated 
cost of around £440,000 p.a. funded by the GLA, London Councils and 
participating London Local Authorities.  

  
Recommendations Executive is asked to: 

• Consider and comment on the proposals; and  

• Note that, subject to Executive’s views, formal support for London 
Councils managing and part-funding the LOTI for three years from 
2019/20, subject to it achieving the active commitment and 
financial support of at least six London Local Authorities, will be 
sought via Urgency arrangements. 
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London Office of Technology and Innovation  
Background 

1. Last year the GLA and London Councils jointly commissioned a research and 

engagement exercise undertaken by FutureGov, Arup and Stance into the appetite 

for and progress of, London Local Authorities in developing strategic approaches to 

using digital technology to transform service delivery and citizen engagement, along 

with the technical, policy and commercial barriers to progress.  

2. That work underpinned initial proposals for a “London Office of Technology and 

Innovation” (LOTI), which were discussed with Chief Executives London Committee in 

January and the London Councils Leaders’ Committee Executive in February 2018. 

Since February, further work has been undertaken with London Local Authorities’ 

Chief Information/Technology Officers to refine the proposed purpose, work 

programme and operating model.  

 
3. In the meantime, the GLA’s Chief Digital Officer (CDO) has led the development of 

the Smarter London Together roadmap, which sets out the Mayor of London’s 

ambition “to collaborate with the capital's boroughs and services, from TfL to the 

NHS… [and] to work more effectively with the tech community, our universities and 

other cities”. A LOTI could play an important role in creating the conditions for 

success. 

4. Government has recently signalled renewed interest promoting the use of digital 

technology to drive improvements in council services and public engagement. At the 

LGA Conference in July, the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Housing, 

Communities and Local Government, Rishi Sunak MP, formally announced the 

“Digital Declaration”, a delivery unit and a (limited) pot of funding to help support local 

government take up. More broadly, the Secretary of State for Health has also 

signalled a desire that the NHS Plan, which will underpin allocation of the additional 

£20 billion p.a. funding announced in July, be predicated on appropriate investment 

in digital technology. 

The Proposition 

5. It is proposed that London Councils, acting on behalf of all London Local Authorities 

acting jointly, operates the LOTI which would provide services to all of the London 

 
 

https://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/node/33395
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/business-and-economy/supporting-londons-sectors/smart-london/smarter-london-together


Local Authorities and the GLA to build digital capability, some additional services to a 

core group of London Local Authorities and related services to the GLA.     

6. The presentation attached at Appendix One summarises the purpose, work 

programme and potential benefits of a LOTI, along with the anticipated value to and 

ask of, the London Local Authorities, GLA and London Councils. 

7. The core proposition is that our collective capacity to exploit the opportunities 

presented by data and digital technologies – including increased quality and 

efficiency of public services and greater citizen engagement - is constrained by a set 

of barriers to effective collaboration. The LOTI would therefore seek to enhance 

collaborative capacity by building: 

• Digital leadership skills 

• Collective knowledge 

• Sharing and re-using 

• Shared endeavour 

• Embedding standards 

• Data analytics coordination 

(See Slide 5 in Appendix One for details.) 

8. It is also envisaged that the LOTI would facilitate at least two exemplar projects each 

year tackling significant implementation issues of potential benefit to the whole of 

London, such as the development of a consistent wifi capacity across the entire 

public sector estate, thereby facilitating more flexible and collaborative working 

across public services.  

9. The LOTI is conceived as a collaboration of willing and active participants: while 

some benefits would arise for all London Local Authorities, an initial core group of 

around eight to ten would actively contribute to the work programme, developing and 

sharing service standards and innovation.  

10. LOTI would not seek to replicate or replace other existing initiatives and functions, 

although it could provide the opportunity for greater coordination and mutual support 

– for example, building on the GLA’s “London Office of Data Analytics” (LODA) pilot 

work on identifying unlicensed Houses in Multiple Occupation to support multi-

borough to develop future data science projects.  

11. A number of other public and philanthropic organisations with a strong track record in 

promoting digital innovation have expressed interest in - and potential financial 

 
 



support for - the LOTI. These include TfL, Future Cities Catapult and Bloomberg 

Associates. Such support could help resource the set-up phase, help broaden the 

LOTI’s eventual access to specialist expertise and expand its potential capacity to 

deliver. Any relationships with private/external parties will need to be considered 

carefully. 

12.  There is clearly some risk of overlap with the London Ventures innovation 

programme, particularly if the LOTI is successful in developing its “exemplar” projects. 

However, discussions have identified distinct but complementary roles: London 

Ventures seeks to identify solutions to key service challenges and to promote the 

take-up of effective innovation, but the success of the programme has been limited, at 

least in part, by the underlying barriers that the LOTI would seek to address.  

 

13. The Director, Local Government Performance and Finance is responsible and 

accountable for the work of Capital Ambition and London Ventures, of which there is 

regular reporting to the Capital Ambition Board, (which is a sub-committee of London 

Councils’ Leaders’ Committee) and is alert to the potential risk of overlap between 

LOTI and London Ventures' activities, which the Director will actively manage. 

The proposed operating model 

14. The proposals are based on a number of international examples of city-wide or 

broader collaborative arrangements, including the Scottish Digital Office. The draft 

business plan envisages an initial three-year programme, with a review point after 

two years to determine the future strategy. 

15. It is proposed that the LOTI will be both based at and be part of London Councils, at 

least during an incubation phase. If the initiative is successful and grows in response 

to demand it may become appropriate to establish a separate entity in the future. In 

the short term, operating within London Councils would enable relatively 

straightforward employment, management and governance arrangements as London 

Councils would directly recruit and employ the staff and deliver LOTI in accordance 

with its usual governance arrangements. 

16. The office would comprise three fte employees – a Director, Programme Manager 

and Community Manager – at proposed salaries of approximately £75k, £50k and 

£45k respectively. Based on equivalent London Councils salary scales, employee 

oncosts and recharges, the estimated employee costs would be £277k p.a. Additional 

 
 



resources for specialist expertise, marketing, administration and programme 

evaluation would increase the overall budget requirement to £440,000 p.a. 

17. LOTI could help the London Local Authorities lead, promote, learn from and replicate 

digital innovation across the capital. Hosting and managing the office could help build 

London Councils’ role in brokering collaborative arrangements with the London Local 

Authorities and the GLA, promoting wider governance ambitions for London whilst 

mitigating the risk that the LOTI becomes an exclusive club of willing members - by, 

for example, ensuring that participating London Local Authorities commit to working 

with other authorities in their sub-regions. London Councils would work with the GLA 

and others to develop appropriate branding and identity for the LOTI.  Legal advice 

will need to be sought around the ownership of the intellectual property rights which 

will need to be discussed and agreed with the GLA. 

Governance 

18. If the LOTI were part of London Councils, formal employment, decision-making and 

service delivery would operate within London Councils normal governance 

arrangements. However, given the collaborative nature of the initiative, it would be 

appropriate for work priorities to be informed by an advisory panel reflecting the 

interests of the GLA/CDO, London Councils, participating London Local Authorities 

and partner agencies. The advisory panels’ comments would be taken forward by 

London Councils’ officers acting under their delegated authority or otherwise referred 

to London Councils’ Leaders’ Committee (or one of its sub-committees) as 

appropriate.  

19. LOTI is not initially proposed to be a separate legal entity. London Councils would 

therefore be responsible for entering into contracts and other legal documents in 

relation to LOTI and for bearing the associated commitments and risks.  

20. Further work, including delegations and legal documents, will be required to confirm 

and implement the proposed arrangements and any future options for a more 

independent body.   

Funding 

21. The proposals assume joint funding, with the GLA and London Councils each 

contributing £100,000 p.a. and a cohort of eight London Local Authorities each 

contributing £30,000 p.a. Discussions currently underway indicate that additional 

funding may be available from interested partner organisations; however it is 
 

 



recommended that viability is assessed on the basis of core London Local Authority 

membership, with any additional funding from other organisations (or additional 

London Local Authorities) used to enhance the delivery capacity. In the short term, 

however, philanthropic funding has been identified which could cover the preparatory 

costs of setting up the LOTI and securing a funding agreement. 

22. Following a review of the procurement support function, London Councils recently 

withdrew support for the London-wide contract register and spend analysis tool, 

which was not providing value for money. As a result, the London Councils 

contribution to the LOTI could potentially be met from within existing PAPA budgets. 

Doing so, of course, reduces the opportunity for savings, or for the resources to be 

allocated to alternative priorities. 

23. Although the CDO is confident of the willingness of a core group of London Local 

Authorities to support the LOTI financially, there is clearly a risk that fewer than eight 

London Local Authorities are prepared to do so. However, a significant proportion of 

the proposed funding requirement is for marketing and hiring specialists, and is 

therefore flexible. Whilst these costs could not be entirely eliminated without 

undermining the effectiveness of the LOTI, there would clearly be some scope to limit 

spend to match the resources available. There is also scope to minimise costs by 

seeking secondments from London Local Authorities, industry and academic 

institutions. However, it is suggested that if fewer than six London Local Authorities 

were actively to commit to support, the LOTI would be neither credible nor financially 

viable, and should not proceed. 

Next steps 

24. Work is currently underway to finalise and build support for the proposals among 

London Local Authorities and other potential partners. The GLA has confirmed its 

commitment to funding the LOTI, with the caveat that were there to be a change in 

Mayoral administration, the GLA may elect to give notice to cease GLA LOTI funding. 

This could occur during the proposed lifetime of the initiative, and Members should 

be aware of this possibility.  Subject to Executive’s and Leaders’ Committee’s 

endorsement, a period of recruitment and mobilisation would be required, with a view 

to a potential launch of the LOTI by the end of March 2019. 

25. This is a challenging timetable. Given the need to seek financial commitment from 

potential LOTI member boroughs – which is itself dependent on in-principle 

commitment by London Councils and the GLA – and the time required to formalise 

 
 



agreements and recruit staff, it is proposed, subject to Executive’s views, to seek 

formal approval to proceed via Urgency arrangements. 

Recommendations 

25. Executive is asked to: 

a. Consider and comment on the proposals; and  

b. Note that, subject to Executive’s views, formal support for London Councils 

managing and part-funding the LOTI for three years from 2019/20, subject to 

it achieving the active commitment and financial support of at least six 

London Local Authorities, will be sought via Urgency arrangements. 

Financial Implications for London Councils 
As discussed in paragraph 21 the financial commitment by London Councils is £100,000 per 

annum over a three year period.  The funding has been identified from within existing 

budgets.  

 

Legal Implications for London Councils 
These have been incorporated into the body of the report. 

 

Equalities Implications for London Councils 
There are no equalities implications arising from this report.  

 

Appendix: Appendix One – Presentation: LOTI Concept Summary  

Background papers: Report to the Executive 27 February 2018; LOTI Business Plan 

 

 

 
 



A LONDON OFFICE OF 
TECHNOLOGY & 
INNOVATION –  CONCEPT 
SUMMARY 
DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION ONLY 
October 2018 
 
 
 



1  

THE PROBLEM: MAJOR BARRIERS TO 
DIGITAL COLLABORATION 

DRAFT for discussion 

Inconsistent digital leadership and capability: Digital understanding and leadership varies 
greatly across boroughs. Many public services struggle to recruit and retain staff with the skills 
needed (e.g. in service design).  
 
Limited collaboration infrastructure: The culture around digital collaboration is limited, and 
existing models can be problematic. Joint initiatives are ad-hoc and highly dependent on drive of 
individual officers. Significant legwork is needed to identify and engage the right stakeholders 
each time. Effort is often duplicated.  
 
Limited shared evidence base: Knowledge about digital best practice in London local 
government is limited; learnings about successful or failed projects conveyed largely through 
personal/prof. networks. Benchmarking (e.g. on procurement spend, cybersecurity) is ad-hoc. 
 
Inconsistent foundations: Public services use, manage and share data in different ways. This 
can hamper innovation and limits sharing & reusing of digital products. 
 
Fragmentation: London’s fragmented public services present a confusing picture for potential 
partners. The NHS, Universities, GovTech, Tech for Good and general tech sector struggle to 
engage effectively with boroughs and public services. Partnerships are ad-hoc and benefits are 
unevenly distributed.  

 

A 

B 

C 

D 

E 



THE OPPORTUNITY: BETTER SERVICES FOR 
LONDONERS THROUGH DIGITAL 

2  

Our ambition is for London to be a city where: 

• The cultural and technological conditions are in place for the next generation of local public 
services 

• Digital technology is an enabler rather than a barrier to service improvements 

• Services are easy for citizens and officials to use – especially in priority areas such as housing, 
public safety and social care 

 

We want to do this by establishing support for: 

• Developing common building blocks to enable local authorities to build services more quickly, 
flexibly and effectively (recognising one size does not fit all)  

• Building a more open and flexible market to unlock London’s full potential for public service 
innovation 

• Living the 5 ‘Local Digital Declaration’ principles (see appendix) 

1. Adapted from the Local Digital Declaration (July 2018)  

DRAFT for discussion 



THE PROPOSAL: ESTABLISH A NEW LONDON 
OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY & INNOVATION (‘LOTI’) 

3  

DRAFT for discussion 

LOTI is a new city-wide function which 
will build common capability & 

opportunity to collaborate and scale 
digital & smart technology across 

London’s public services 



HOW IT WORKS 
OFFER TO ALL COUNCILS & CORE LOTI GROUP 

All Councils 
 

‘Core 
LOTI’ 

Core group of 
councils to work 
together on agreed 
exemplar projects, 
and take the lead on 
core workstreams 
(must sign MHCLG 
Local Digital 
Declaration, LOTI 
MOU, & extra £ 
contribution).  
 

All London councils 
supported to build digital 
capability through 
(voluntary) participation 
in/access to 6 
workstreams funded by 
London Councils and 
GLA. 

4  

DRAFT for discussion 



ALL COUNCILS  
LOTI WILL BUILD CAPACITY THROUGH WORKSTREAMS 

Digital leadership skills:  
upskilling senior and middle managers 

equipping political leaders 

Problems addressed 

Collective knowledge:  
Documenting impact and sharing best 

practice, and supporting market-shaping 

Sharing & reusing:  
better peer-to-peer digital networking  

and platform for sharing via GitHub, Slack 

Shared endeavour:  
better collaboration w/ GovTech,  

Tech For Good, universities 

Embedding standards: 
Local Gov. Digital Service Standard, 

Digital Marketplace, G-Cloud 

  

Workstreams (ongoing) 

6  

DRAFT for discussion 

Data analytics coordination: 
Project management for collaborative 

data analytics initiatives 

 

• LODA1 lacks proper project management support and coordination 

• Councils’ data science capabilities are limited 

 

1. London Office of Data Analytics 5  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 



COMPELLING VALUE PROP FOR ‘CORE 
LOTI’ MEMBERS 

DRAFT for discussion 

6  

 Be a core part of London’s new digital leadership and expert peer-network 

 Propose and help prioritise LOTI’s projects (see below) 

 Collective bids to government and agencies (LOTI able to identify funding opportunities, draft 
bids and manage relationships with funders) 

 Develop strategic partnerships with London’s top universities, Catapults 

 Share the risk and cost of digital experimentation and technology pilots 

 Access to cutting-edge technology partnerships with London’s top university departments (e.g. 
on machine learning, connectivity, smart sensors) 

 GovTech, Tech for Good and accelerators (e.g. Digital Health.London, London Office for Rapid 
Cyber Advancement) 

 Shape London’s approach to new technology and service standards 
 In-kind support from the GLA, London Councils (e.g. on data analytics, ventures) 

 Advice on recruitment to digital posts and building in-house teams 
 

 

LOTI core member boroughs 
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CORE LOTI PROJECTS  
AT LEAST TWO EXEMPLAR PROJECTS PER YEAR 

7  

Project examples 
Projects are discrete pieces of work focused on implementation (vs. capacity-
building) 

Business 
case 

Pan London Planning Data Initiative: improve the quantity, quality and transparency of 
planning data; building on boroughs’ work to develop open data standards for planning 
applications 

Est. >£50k 
saving from 
elimination of 
manual 
inputting  

Explore public service wi-fi: improve the consistency of wi-fi access across the public estate 
(e.g. adoption of GovRoam) 

Productivity 
gains from 
flexible working 

Digital apprenticeship programme: collective spend on apprenticeship levy to boost entry-
level skills (e.g. Hackney digital apprenticeships) 

Maximise 
benefit of 
existing levy 
spend/meet 
council 
employment 
objectives 

Open standards platform: create an open standards platform to be shared across boroughs, 
e.g. on specifications, module descriptions, APIs 

Reduce 
reliance on 
external IT 

Connected transport/ smart streets initiatives: multi-borough/university collaborations with 
e.g. experimental street sensors, connectivity or mobility projects 

Collective bids 
to government 
or external 
agencies 

DRAFT for discussion 

Cashable 

Developmental 



LOTI CAN ENABLE SIGNIFICANT BENEFITS  

• Improved public services 

• Increased citizen participation in service design 
 

• Workforce with enhanced digital skills 

• Increased productivity of staff 

• Reduced costs (incl. economies of scale) 
 

• Wide dissemination of best practice 

• Research more focused on user needs 

• Shift smart city market place to become more city 

needs-led than supplier-led 

 
 

For the public 

For boroughs 
and other 
delivery 

organisations 

For the wider 
ecosystem 

8  

DRAFT for discussion 



9  



NEXT STEPS: INVITATION TO ALL BOROUGHS 
TO BE FOUNDING MEMBERS OF CORE LOTI 

10  

Expect an invitation to become a founding member of Core LOTI later this year.  

Core boroughs will be required to: 

• Sign up to the MHCLG Local Digital Declaration  

• Contribute £30k/year for 3 years (likely from April 2019) 

• Commit to collaboration and information sharing 

• Contribute officer time for LOTI projects 

• Have the Chief Exec Office’s support to unblock any issues 

 

 

https://localdigital.gov.uk/declaration/
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Audited Accounts 2017/18  Item no:  5 
 

Report by: David Sanni Job title: Chief Accountant 

Date: 13 November 2018 

Contact Officer: David Sanni 

Telephone: 020 7934 9704 Email: david.sanni@londoncouncils.gov.uk 
 

 
Summary This report presents the audited statement of accounts for 2017/18 for 

adoption and compares the results to the pre-audited position reported to 
the Executive at their meeting held on 19 June 2018.  
 

Recommendations The Executive is asked: 

• to note the changes between the pre-audited and audited financial 
outturn for 2017/18 for each of London Councils’ three 
committees; and 

• to formally adopt each of the three statutory accounts attached at 
Appendices A to C. 

 
  



  
   

Introduction 
 
1. At its meeting on 19 June 2018, the Executive was informed of the provisional pre–audited 

consolidated financial outturn of London Councils for the year ended 31 March 2018. The 
external auditors, KPMG, completed their work on the financial accounts and have issued 
unqualified opinions on all three accounts. This report summarises the differences identified 
between the pre audited and audited figures and provides members with a brief explanation 
of the changes. London Councils’ Audit Committee approved the audited accounts at its 
meeting on 18 September 2018.  
 

Audited Accounts 
 
2. The audited accounts are included at appendices A to C of this report. Table 1 below 

compares the pre-audited and audited net surplus for the year (including the transfer to/from 
reserves) for each of the three accounts.  

 
Table 1 – Comparison of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement pre-
audited and audited Net Surplus for 2017/18  
Accounts Pre-Audited (£000) Audited (£000) Difference (£000) 
Joint Committee (1,777) (1,432) 345 
Grants Committee (656) (656) - 
TEC (1,941) (1,574) 367 
Total (4,374) (3,662) 712 

 
3. The reason for the movements are as follows: 
 

• Joint Committee – the decrease in the pre-audited surplus is attributable to a 
provision of £344,000 for the potential shortfall in funding in relation to the borough 
ESF funded programme services. Measures were introduced in 2017/18 to mitigate 
the extent of potential losses on the ESF borough funded commissions. Any actual 
loss incurred will be offset by the £99,000 transferred from the Grants Committee 
reserves to the Joint Committee reserves approved by Leaders Committee on 6 
December 2016. In addition, there is a rounding difference of £1,000.  

 
• TEC – the decrease in the pre-audited surplus is attributable to the TEC sub-

committee’s approval of the transfer of £377,000 to the 2020 Freedom Pass Re-issue 
Reserve at its meeting on 19 July 2018 offset by an understatement of £9,000 worth 
of income in relation to the London European Partnership for Transport (LEPT) and a 
rounding difference of £1,000.  

 
4. Table 2 below compares the pre-audited and audited level of reserves (excluding the 

Pension and Accumulated Absences Reserves) as at 31 March 2018 for each of the three 
funding streams.  

 
Table 2 – Comparison of pre-audited and audited reserves as at 31 March 2018  
Accounts Pre-Audited (£000) Audited (£000) Difference (£000) 
Joint Committee 5,652 5,307 (345) 
Grants Committee 2,443 2,443 - 
TEC 6,161 6,171 10 
Total 14,256 13,921 (335) 

 



  
   

5. The difference between the decrease in reserves of £335,000 and the decrease in the total 
revenue surplus for the year of £712,000 (Table 1) is due to the transfer of £377,000 to the 
2020 Freedom Pass Re-issue Reserve.  

 
Annual Governance Statement  
 
6. An Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is included in the audited accounts in accordance 

with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) 
and guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE. The AGS was approved by London Councils Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 21 June 2018. KPMG reviewed the AGS as part of their audit 
work and concluded that it complies with the requirements of the Code and relevant 
guidance. 

 
  

Financial Implications for London Councils 
 
The financial implications are incorporated into the report 
 
Legal Implications for London Councils 
 
None 
 
Equalities Implications for London Councils 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A -  Consolidated Statement of Accounts of London Councils Joint Committee for 

2017/18 
Appendix B –  Statement of Accounts of London Councils Grants Committee for 2017/18 
Appendix C –  Statement of Accounts of London Councils Transport and Environment 

Committee for 2017/18 
 
Background Papers 
 
Final Accounts working files 2017/18 
London Councils’ Executive Report on Consolidated Pre-Audited Financial Results 2017/18 of  
19 June 2018 
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Executive 
 

Month 6 Revenue Forecast 2018/19  Item no:  6 
 

Report by: Frank Smith Job title: Director of Corporate Resources 

Date: 13 November 2018 

Contact Officer: Frank Smith 

Telephone: 020 7934 9700 Email: frank.smith@londoncouncils.gov.uk 
 

 
Summary This report summarises actual income expenditure recorded in the 

accounts as at 30 September 2018 (Month 6), provides a projected 
outturn figure for the year and highlights any significant forecast variances 
against the approved budget. A separate forecast is provided for each of 
London Councils three funding streams. The Executive is also provided 
with an update on London Councils reserves. The summary forecast 
outturn position is as follows: 

 M6 Actual Budget Forecast Variance 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Total expenditure 192,429 385,886 386,948 1,062 
Total income (191,046) (383,460) (385,473) (2,013) 
Use of reserves - (2,426) (3,087) (661) 
Net deficit/(surplus) 1,383 - (1,612) (1,612) 
Net expenditure by Committee     
Grants 203 - (110) (110) 
Transport and Environment 1,304 - (1,184) (1,184) 
Joint (122) - (318) (318) 
Net deficit/(surplus) 1,385 - (1,612) (1,612) 
 
Recommendations The Executive is asked to note the overall forecast surplus as at 30 

September 2018 (Month 6) of £1.612 million and note the position on 
reserves as detailed in paragraph 17. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 



  

Month 6 Revenue Forecast 2018/19 
 
Introduction 
 
1. London Councils revenue expenditure budget for 2018/19, as approved by the Leaders’ 

Committee in December 2017 was £386.216 million. The budget was then adjusted to reflect 

the decision of TEC to bring forward underspends of £130,000 that arose in 2017/18 into the 

current year. In addition, the TEC budget was reduced by a further £463,000 on confirmation 

of the finalised funding available from boroughs and TfL for the Taxicard Scheme in 2018/19. 

Finally, the budget for the HR Metrics Service was increased by £3,000 to reflect revised 

service levels, making a revised expenditure budget for 2018/19 of £385.886 million. 

 

2. The corresponding revenue income budget approved by the Leaders’ Committee in 

December 2017 was £386.216 million, which included an approved transfer of £2.296 million 

from reserves. Additional transfers from reserves of £130,000 was made to cover carry 

forward expenditure (see paragraph 1), plus reduced Taxicard funding from the boroughs of 

£293,000 and from TfL of £170,000.  Additional contributions from funders for the HR Metrics 

Service of £3,000 were also added to the budget in line with current service levels.  Total 

revised income, therefore, is budgeted to be £385.886 million, of which £2.426 million is an 

approved transfer from reserves to produce a balanced budget for the year.  

 

3. This report analyses actual income and expenditure after six month of the current financial 

year and highlights any significant variances emerging against the approved budget.  

 

4. Table 1 below details the overall forecast position, with Tables 2-4 showing the position for 

the three separate funding streams. 

Table 1 – Summary Income & Expenditure Forecast 2018/19, as at 30 September 2018. 
 

 M6 Actual Budget Forecast Variance 
Expenditure £000 £000 £000 £000 
Employee Costs 2,509 5,419 5,239 (180) 
Running Costs 1,819 3,555 3,484 (71) 
Central Recharges 227 453 453 - 
Total Operating Expenditure 4,555 9,427 9,175 (252) 
Direct Services 4,372 8,168 9,068 900 
Payments in respect of Freedom 
Pass and Taxicard 

 
179,821 

 
358,748 

 
357,106 

 
(1,642) 

Commissioned grants services 3,006 6,173 6,093 (80) 
London Funders Group 60 60 60 - 
ESF commissions 492 1,880 4,159 2,279 
Improvement and Efficiency work  - 240 175 (65) 



  

YPES Regional/Provider 
Activities 

 
34 

 
50 

 
50 

 
- 

Challenge Implementation Fund - 525 525 - 
Commissioning and Research 89 615 537 (78) 
Total Expenditure 192,429 385,886 386,948 1,062 
Income     
Contributions in respect of 
Freedom Pass and Taxicard 

 
(179,336) 

 
(358,885) 

 
(357,916) 

 
969 

Borough contribution towards 
grant payments 

 
(3,087) 

 
(6,173) 

 
(6,685) 

 
(512) 

Borough contribution towards 
YPES payments 

 
(90) 

 
(180) 

 
(180) 

 
- 
 

Income for direct services (3,921) (8,674) (10,004) (1,330) 
Core Member Subscriptions  (2,875) (5,744) (5,744) - 
Borough contribution towards 
LCP payments 

 
(265) 

 
(496) 

 
(529) 

 
(33) 

Government Grants (268) (1,000) (2,120) (1,120) 
Interest on Investments (54) (75) (110) (35) 
Other Income (165) (264) (305) (41) 
Central Recharges (985) (1,969) (1,880) 89 
Transfer from Reserves - (2,426) (3,087) (661) 
Total Income (191,044) (385,886) (388,560) (2,674) 
Net Expenditure 1,385 - (1,612) (1,612) 
     
Applied to Funding Streams     
Grants Committee 203 - (110) (110) 
Transport and Environment 
Committee 

 
1,304 

 
- 

 
(1,184) 

 
(1,184) 

Joint Committee Functions (122) - (318) (318) 
Net Expenditure 1,385 - (1,612) (1,612) 

 
 
Revenue Forecast Position as at 30 September 2018 – Grants Committee 
 
5. Table 2 below summarises the forecast outturn position for the Grants Committee: 
 

Table 2 – Summary Forecast – Grants Committee 
 M6 Actual Budget Forecast Variance 
Expenditure £000 £000 £000 £000 
Employee Costs 160 382 376 (6) 
Running Costs 15 18 18 - 
Central Recharges 78 155 155 - 
Total Operating Expenditure 253 555 549 (6) 
S.48 Commissioned services 3,006 6,173 6,093 (80) 
S.48 ESF Commissioned services 492 1,880 4,159 2,279 
London Funders Group 60 60 60 - 
Total Expenditure 3,811 8,668 10,861 2,193 
     
Income     
Borough contributions towards 
commissioned services 

 
(3,087) 

 
(6,173) 

 
(6,685) 

 
(512) 



  

Borough contributions towards the 
administration of commissions 

 
(248) 

 
(495) 

 
(495) 

 
- 

ESF Grant  (268) (1,000) (2,120) (1,120) 
Interest on Investments (5) - (10) (10) 
Other Income - - - - 
Transfer from Reserves - (1,000) (1,661) (661) 
Total Income (3,608) (8,668) (10,971) (2,303) 
Net Expenditure 203 - (110) (110) 

 
6. The projected deficit of £110,000, is broadly split between the following: 

• A projected underspend of £80,449 in respect of S.48 borough funded commissioned 

services relating to 2018/19 which largely relates to St Mungo Community Housing 

Association and Shelter; 

• A projected underspend of £5,720 on Grant related staffing costs due to a vacancy within 

the team; 

• A projected surplus of investment income of £10,000, not previously budgeted for; and 

• There is also projected planned overspend in respect of anticipated payments made in 

respect of the S.48 ESF programme largely due to the timing of the programme, where 

expenditure is met by accumulated ESF reserves and ESF grant. 

 
Revenue Forecast Position as at 30 September 2018 – Transport and Environment 
Committee 
7. Table 3 below summarises the forecast outturn position for the Transport and Environment 

Committee: 

Table 3 – Summary Forecast – Transport and Environment Committee 
 M6 Actual Budget Forecast Variance 
Expenditure £000 £000 £000 £000 
Employee Costs 321 688 674 (14) 
Running Costs 52 294 269 (25) 
Central Recharges 56 111 111 - 
Total Operating Expenditure 429 1,093 1,054 (39) 
Direct Services 4,372 8,168 9,068 900 
Research 11 40 37 (3) 
Payments in respect of Freedom 
Pass and Taxicard 

 
179,821 

 
358,748 

 
357,106 

 
(1,642) 

Total Expenditure 184,633 368,049 367,265 (784) 
Income     
Contributions in respect of 
Freedom Pass and Taxicard 

 
(179,336) 

 
(358,885) 

 
(357,916) 

 
969 

  Income for direct services (3,870) (8,573) (9,904) (1,331) 
  Core Member Subscriptions  (51) (97) (97) - 
Government Grants - - - - 
Interest on Investments (10) - (20) (20) 
Other Income (62) (75) (93) (18) 

  Transfer from Reserves - (419) (419) - 



  

Total Income (183,329) (368,049) (368,449) (400) 
Net Expenditure 1,304 - (1,184) (1,184) 

 
8. The projected surplus of £1,184,000 is made up of the following: 

 

• A projected overall surplus of £213,000 in respect of TEC parking traded services, after 

considering an estimate of the level of borough/TfL/GLA usage volumes during the first 

six months of the year. This is attributable to a number of areas.  

 

 Firstly, there is a projected net surplus of £135,000 in respect of environmental and 

traffic appeals. This is made up of a surplus in appeals income of £69,000 and a net 

saving against budget of £66,000 on Northgate unit charges and adjudicator fees. The 

number of notice of appeals and statutory declarations received over the first half of 

the financial year amounts to 20,847, giving a projected number for the year of 41,694 

which is 416 more than the budgeted figure of 41,278. The current indicative 

throughput of appeals is 3.43 appeals per hour, compared to a budget figure of 3.14.  

 Secondly, the transaction volumes for other parking systems used by boroughs and 

TfL over the first six months of the year are projected to result in a net surplus of 

£72,000; and 

 

 Finally, the Northgate fixed costs are forecasted to underspend by £6,000, which 

reflects a lower than anticipated inflation factor applied to the annual contract increase 

compared to when the budget was set. 

 

• A projected marginal overspend in respect of employee costs. The cost of staff providing 

direct services (included within the direct services administration charge) is estimated to 

overspend by £11,000, although this is offset by an underspend on staffing costs 

attributable to non-operational and policy staff of £14,000.  

 

• A projected underspend of £390,000 in respect of the £1.5 million budget for payments to 

independent bus operators, The Q2 claims from the bus operators showed a significant 

fall in journeys (12.2% compared to Q2 2017/18 and 8.5% compared to the average 

quarterly trips in 2017/18).  The main factors driving the underspend are: 

 The increase of the eligibility age 

 The Mid-Term Review completed at the beginning of this year, where 34,000 

passes were deactivated  



  

 The wider trend to fewer bus journeys  

 The Provider base has expanded for the same number of routes but with a 

different timetable and fares 

 

• A projected underspend of £4,000 in respect of the £1.518 million budget for the 

issuing/reissuing costs of Freedom Passes. 

 

• Based on income collected during the first half of the financial year, receipts from Lorry 

Control PCN income are forecast to exceed the budget by approximately £200,000 

against the budget of £800,000. 

 

• Based on income collected during the first half of the financial year, income receipts from 

replacement Freedom Passes are forecast to exceed the budget of £684,000 by 

£302,000, which will be applied to into the TEC committee Specific Reserve. 

 

• A forecasted amount of interest on investments of £20,000 

 

Revenue Forecast Position as at 30 September 2018 – Joint Committee Core Functions 
 
9. Table 4 below summarises the forecast outturn position for the Joint Committee core 

functions: 

Table 4 – Summary Forecast – Joint Committee core functions 
 M6 Actual Budget Forecast Variance 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Expenditure     
Employee Costs 2,028 4,349 4,189 (160) 
Running Costs 1,752 3,243 3,197 (46) 
Central Recharges 94 187 187 - 
Total Operating Expenditure 3,874 7,779 7,573 (206) 
Direct Services - - - - 
Commissioning and Research 78 575 500 (75) 
Improvement and Efficiency work - 240 175 (65) 
YPES Regional/Provider 
Activities 

 
34 

 
50 

 
50 

 
- 

Challenge Implementation Fund - 525 525 - 
Total Expenditure 3,986  9,169 8,823 (346) 
Income     
Income for direct services (51) (101) (101) - 
Core Member Subscriptions  (2,576) (5,152) (5,152) - 
Borough contribution towards 
YPES payments 

 
(90) 

 
(180) 

 
(180) 

 
- 

Borough contribution towards 
LCP payments 

 
(265) 

 
(496) 

 
(529) 

 
(33) 



  

Government Grants - - - - 
Interest on Investments (39) (75) (80) (5) 
Other Income (103) (189) (212) (23) 
Central Recharges (985) (1,969) (1,880) 89 
Transfer from Reserves - (1,007) (1,007) - 
Total Income (4,108) (9,169) (9,141) 28 
Net Expenditure/(Income) (122) - (318) (318) 

 
10. A projected surplus of £318,000 is forecast in respect of the joint committee core functions. 

Employee costs are projected to underspend by £160,000, primarily due to holding off 

recruiting to certain current vacant posts or vacant periods during recruitment campaigns.  

 

11. From transactions processed during the first half of the year and potential future 

commitments, there are forecast underspends of £75,000 in respect of the commissioning 

budget and £65,000 in respect of improvement and efficiency work. 

 

12. These two budget areas are subject to developing proposals following a direction of travel set 

by members during the course of the year. These costs are, therefore, liable to fluctuate as 

the year progresses as new priorities are identified and come on stream, thereby incurring in-

year costs. 

 

13. There is a forecasted surplus on income in respect of London Care Placements of £33,000.  

This is a result of additional non London Boroughs contributing to the scheme which were not 

included in the original budget.  Any surplus will be held in order to fund the implementation of 

a new IT database.   

 
14. There is a projected underspend of £46,000 on running costs.  This is largely due to 

fluctuations in other premises costs and general supplies and services. 

 

15. These are offset by a projected shortfall of £89,000 in respect of income from tenants.  

 
Externally Funded Projects 
 
16. The externally funded projects are estimated to have matched income and expenditure of just 

over £3.57 million for 2018/19, including funding for the borough (non S.48) ESF programme. 

This is based on a review of the indicative budget plans held at London Councils by the 

designated project officers, which confirms that there is no projected net cost to London 

Councils for running these projects during 2018/19.  Any unspent external funds as at 31 

March 2019 will be carried over to 2019/20 subject to funding agreements. 



  

Reserves 
 
17. The projected uncommitted reserves as at 31 March 2019 are estimated to be £8.889 million 

and are explored in more detail in paragraphs 54 to 62 of the draft proposed revenue budget 

2019/20 report elsewhere on this meeting agenda. 

 
Conclusions 
 
18. This report highlights the projected outturn position for the current year, based on 

transactions undertaken up until 30 September 2018 (month 6), together with known future 

developments. At this point, a forecast underspend of £1.612 million is projected for 2018/19 

across the three funding streams. Uncommitted reserves are currently projected to be just 

under £8.9 million by the end of the current financial year.  

  

19. The next forecast will be presented to the Executive in February, which will highlight the 

projected position at the three-quarter year stage of the 2018/19 financial year.  

Recommendations 

20. The Executive is asked to note the overall forecast surplus as at 30 September 2018 (Month 

6) of £1.612 million and note the position on reserves as detailed in paragraph 17. 

 
  

Financial Implications for London Councils 
 
No additional implications other that detailed in the body of the report. 
 
Legal Implications for London Councils 
 
None 
 
Equalities Implications for London Councils 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
London Councils Revenue Forecast File 2018/19 
 



 

 

Executive 
 

Proposed Revenue Budget and Borough 
Subscriptions and Charges 2019/20  

 Item no:  7 

 

Report by: Frank Smith Job title: Director of Corporate Resources 

Date: 13 November 2018 

Contact Officer: Frank Smith 

Telephone: 020 7934 9700 Email: frank.smith@londoncouncils.gov.uk 
 

Summary Following discussions with the Chair of London Councils, this report 
proposes the level of boroughs subscriptions and charges to be levied in 
2019/20, together with the consolidated revenue income and expenditure 
budget for 2019/20. The report also updates the Executive on the current 
level of London Councils reserves after considering all current and 
proposed commitments and the timetable for the overall budget approval 
process. Following consideration by this meeting, proposals will be 
submitted to the Leaders’ Committee meeting on 4 December for final 
consideration and approval. 

  
Recommendations The Executive is asked to recommend that the Leaders’ Committee 

approve at their meeting on 4 December 2018 the following borough 
subscription and charges: 
 

• The proposed Joint Committee subscription for boroughs of 
£161,958 per borough for 2019/20, no change on the charge of 
£161,958 for 2018/19 (paragraph 14);  

• The proposed Joint Committee subscription for the MOPAC and 
the LFC of £15,410 for 2019/20, no change on the charge of 
£15,410 for 2018/19 (paragraph 15); 

• An overall level of expenditure of £6.909 million for the Grants 
Scheme in 2019/20 (inclusive of £241,000 gross ESF programme), 
a reduction of £1.759 million on the total budget of £8.668 million 
for 2018/19; and 

• That taking into account the application of £58,000 ESF grant and 
£183,000 from earmarked Grants Committee reserves, net 
borough contributions for 2019/20 should be £6.668 million, the 
same level as for 2018/19 (paragraphs 16-19). 

The Executive is also asked to recommend that the Leaders’ Committee 
endorse the following subscription and charges for 2019/20 for TEC, 



  
   

which will be considered by the TEC Executive Sub-Committee on 15 
November, before being presented to the main meeting of TEC on 6 
December for final approval: 

• The Parking Core Administration Charge of £1,500 per borough 
and for TfL (2018/19 - £1,500) (paragraph 20);  

• No charge to boroughs in respect of the Freedom Pass 
Administration Charge, which is covered by replacement Freedom 
Pass income (2018/19 – no charge) (paragraph 22);  

• The net Taxicard Administration Charge to boroughs of £338,182 
in total (2018/19 - £338,182); (paragraph 23); 

• No charge to boroughs and TfL in respect of the Lorry Control 
Administration Charge, which is fully covered by estimated PCN 
income (2018/19 – no charge) (paragraph 24);  

• The Parking Enforcement Service Charge of £0.3760 per PCN, 
which will be distributed to boroughs and TfL in accordance with 
the number of PCNs issued in 2017/18 (2018/19 - £0.4226 per 
PCN; paragraphs 27-28); 

• The Parking and Traffic Appeals Charge of £28.75 per appeal or 
£25.08 per appeal where electronic evidence is provided by the 
enforcing authority (2018/19 - £30.63/£27.02 per appeal). For  
hearing Statutory Declarations, a charge of £23.23 for hard copy 
submissions and £22.50 for electronic submissions (2018/19 - 
£25.21/£23.53 per SD) (paragraphs 29-30);  

• Congestion Charging Appeals – to be recovered on a full cost 
recovery basis, as for 2018/19, under the new contract 
arrangement with the GLA (paragraph 31); 

• The TRACE (Electronic) Charge of £7.53 per transaction (2018/19 
- £7.53) (paragraphs 32-34);  

• The TRACE (Fax/Email) Charge of £7.70 per transaction, which is 
levied in addition to the electronic charge of £7.53 per transaction, 
making a total of £15.23 (2018/19 -   £15.23) (paragraphs 32-34); 
and 

• The TEC Charge of £0.175 per transaction (2018/19 - £0.175) 
(paragraphs 32-34). 

On the basis of the above proposed level of subscriptions and charges, 
the Executive is asked to recommend to the Leaders’ Committee: 

• The provisional consolidated revenue expenditure budget for 
2019/20 for London Councils of £385.173 million, as per Table 4 at 
paragraph 35 and Appendix A of this report; 

 



  
   

• The provisional consolidated revenue income budget for 2019/20 
for London Councils of £383.449 million, also as per Table 4 at 
paragraph 35 and Appendix B; 

• Within the total income requirement, the use of London Councils 
reserves of £1.724 million in 2019/20, as detailed in Table 12 at 
paragraph 55.  

The Executive is also asked to recommend that the Leaders’ Committee 
note: 

• The position in respect of forecast uncommitted London Councils 
reserves as at 31 March 2019, as detailed at paragraphs 53-59; 
and 

 
• The positive statement on the adequacy of the residual London 

Councils reserves issued by the Director of Corporate Resources, 
as detailed in paragraphs 60-61. 

 
  

 
 
 
 



  
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
   

Proposed Revenue Budget and Borough Subscriptions and Charges 2019/20 
 
Introduction 

 

1. This paper outlines the background and context to setting the London Councils budget for 

2019/20 and sets out a proposed approach. It reflects the fact that the work agreed by 

the London Councils Executive in September 2016 to progress the London Councils 

Challenge process will continue into the second half of the current financial year, beyond 

the point at which the 2019/20 budget needs to be approved. This report also reflects the 

impact of a number of budgetary pressures that will impact on 2019/20, which are 

highlighted in detail at paragraph 2. 

Budgetary pressures 

 

2. There are a number of significant budgetary pressures that will impact on the London 

Councils revenue budget for 2019/20. These are: 

 

• The approved 2% officer pay award from April 2019 will add roughly £130,000 to 

the overall salaries bill for London Councils. In addition, a further 0.5% will need to 

be added to the base budget to cover the shortfall in respect of the provision for 

the 2018/19 pay award, amounting to £32,000;  

• Incremental drift relating to staff salary progression amounts to a net additional 

£3,000 in 2019/20; although for the Joint Committee there is a £35,000 estimated 

increase; 

• The outcome of the Local Government elections in May 2018 has led to the re-

establishment of the Liberal Democrat Group advisor post, with a total cost in a 

full year of £50,000; 

• The member’s allowances budget has been marginally deficient for a number of 

years and a further outcome of the Local Government elections has led to an 

increased number of shadow portfolio roles, with an overall additional cost in a full 

year of £46,000; 

• Additional depreciation costs of £71,000 will arise out of the cost of IT 

Transformation and Agile Working pilot projects expected to completed by the end 

of 2018/19; 

• The relocation of the Pensions CIV with effect from November 2018 will lead to an 

annual loss of income of £267,000 in respect of the licence to occupy agreement 

and for the reimbursement of a range of central support services. A proportion of 



  
   

this sum, estimated to be £162,000, will be recouped via the reapportionment of 

central costs across remaining LC services and functions; and 

• CPI in the year to September 2018 is now running at 2.4%, meaning that there will 

be increased pressure on overall contract prices and in respect of cost of the four 

SLAs for support services provided by the City of London. 

 

3. Some savings/efficiencies have been identified from within existing approved resources 

to mitigate the overall effect of the above cost pressures. These include: 

 

• The approval of the Executive in June 2018 to a new five-year lease with the City 

of London until March 2026 for the Southwark Street site has allowed the 

smoothed rent period to be increased, resulting in an annual saving of £51,000; 

• Increasing the income generation target for hire of meeting rooms and associated 

facilities by £25,000 from £125,000 to £150,000 to reflect the outturn position 

achieved in recent times; and 

• As detailed in paragraph 2, additional central recharge income of £162,000 is 

estimated to accrue to the Joint Committee through the reallocation of central 

costs previously apportioned to the Pensions CIV. 

4. Setting aside the Grants and TEC funding streams, where there is more scope to cover 

the potentially smaller deficits arising from the above budgetary pressures, the scale of 

the problem becomes clearer in respect of the Joint Committee. For the first time since 

2011/12, there is a projected deficit for the Joint Committee for 2019/20, amounting to 

£347,000. 

 

5. Clearly, London Councils has made significant savings since 2011/12. If the proposals 

outlined in this report are agreed by the leaders’ Committee in December, these will 

amount to £55.5 million, with a further £146.4 million relating to payments to commissions 

made by the Grants Committee, equating to £6.1 million per borough. 

 

6. There are no currently identified additional savings or additional sources of income 

remaining in the pipeline that can reduce the above indicative deficit at this point, 

although, historically, the Joint Committee has always generated an in-year surplus on 

operations. As a separate report on this agenda illustrates, it is forecast to do so again in 

respect of the current financial year. However, a deficit budget cannot be proposed to the 

Leaders’ Committee based on the continuing presumption that a surplus will actually 



  
   

arise in 2019/20. Given the point reached both in relation to the process of revising 

London Councils priorities that members instigated in June 2018, as well as the London 

Councils Challenge implementation, a short term exercise to find savings to cover this 

projected amount does not appear to be the most efficient route forward. It would be 

preferable to take a wider, more strategic view of future savings and income generation in 

the context of those two pieces of work in twelve months’ time. 

 

7. Following discussion with the Chair of London Councils, it is recommended that the 

Executive ask that the Leaders’ Committee agree that the increased projected deficit in 

2019/20 of £347,000 is covered from uncommitted JC reserves. If agreed, the effect on 

the level of these reserves is fully outlined in Table 12 at paragraph 55. Estimated 

uncommitted JC reserves of £3.264 million would still remain should this option be 

agreed, which equates to 34.6% of estimated JC operating expenditure of £9.436 million 

for 2019/20. This is considered sufficient for London Councils to remain financially 

resilient to cover any future unforeseen events, as highlighted formally in paragraphs 60-

61. 

 

8. This should only be a short term position. Clearly 2019/20 will be a year of managing 

transition for the organisation, both in terms of the direction of travel relating to redefined 

priorities and the implementation of the outcomes of the London Councils Challenge 

work. There would be a need to work through this transitional year in a way that puts 

budgeted expenditure onto a sustainable footing for 2020/21 onwards. Budget proposals 

would need to be worked up for consideration by members in 12 months’ time that 

explore options for either expenditure reductions, or additional income, or both. The 

outcome of the London Councils Challenge related work may well help in generating 

those options.  

 

9. This report, therefore, proposes the level of borough subscriptions and charges to be 

levied in 2019/20, together with the indicative consolidated revenue income and 

expenditure budget for 2019/20. The proposals include: 

 

• A Joint Committee core subscription of £161,958 per borough, the same level as for 

2018/19; 

• A TEC parking core administration charge of £1,500 per borough, the same level as 

for 2018/19; 



  
   

• Total S.48 grants administration costs (excluding ESF) of £435,000, equating to an 

average cost of £13,182 per borough, the same level as for 2018/19; 

• The continuation of the Challenge Implementation Fund of £525,000, funded from 

2018/19 unspent funds carried forward, replenished by uncommitted joint committee 

reserves; and  

• An overall reduction in the level of the proposed transfer from uncommitted reserves 

of £702,000, although the proposed transfer in respect of the Joint Committee 

increases by £347,000, as highlighted in paragraph 7. The total sum proposed to be 

transferred from uncommitted reserves, therefore, is a maximum of £1.724 million, 

compared to £2.426 million for the current year. 

 

10. The timetable for the approval of the budget for 2019/20 following this meeting is as follows: 

• 15 November - TEC Executive Sub-Committee considered the indicative budget and 

borough charges for 2019/20 and make recommendations to the main TEC Committee 

meeting on 6 December for approval; 

• 21 November – Grants Committee considers and agrees the indicative grants budget and 

borough contributions for 2019/20, and makes recommendations to the Leaders’ 

Committee meeting on 4 December for approval; 

• 4 December - Leaders’ Committee considers this report on the indicative consolidated 

budget and borough charges for 2019/20 (as amended by this meeting), and a separate 

report seeking approval of the grants budget and borough contributions for 2019/20. This 

report will include the indicative budget and borough charges for TEC which the Leaders’ 

Committee is asked to endorse; and 

• 6 December – main TEC Committee – considers recommendations of TEC Executive 

Sub-Committee and any views arising from the Leaders’ Committee and approves final 

budget and charges for 2019/20. The views of the Leaders’ Committee will be reported 

orally to the main TEC meeting. 

 

Current position on core subscriptions and other charges 

11. Members are reminded that since 2010/11 (covering the seven-year period between 

2011/12 and 2018/19): 

• The Joint Committee core subscription has been reduced by £96,005 or 37%; 

• The TEC core parking subscription has been reduced by £500 or 25%; 



  
   

• Payments for commissioned services funded by the Grants Committee have reduced 

from an annual average of £754,545 per borough to £188,879, an annual average 

reduction of £565,667 per borough or 75%; 

• Payments for the administration of commissioned services have reduced from an 

average of £43,333 per borough to an average of £13,182, an average reduction of 

£30,152 per borough or 69.6%;  

• The three main TEC administrations charges for direct services – Freedom Pass, 

Taxicard and Lorry Control, have reduced by between 8% and 100%; and 

• The administration costs of the London Tribunal have reduced by £700,000 and 

savings of £2.3 million have been realised in respect of unit cost charges to boroughs 

for use of parking services, including appeals. 

 

12. A further sum of £8.7 million has been repaid to member boroughs from uncommitted 

reserves over the period 2011/12 to 2018/19. The total accumulated benefit to boroughs, 

therefore, arising from the reduction in the main borough subscriptions and from charges for 

direct service charges since 2010/11, plus one-off repayments to date, equates to 

£47.9million, with an additional overall reduction of £127.7 million that relates to payments to 

commissions funded by the Grants Committee. The total accrued benefit to boroughs is, 

therefore, £175.668 million, an average of £5.32 million per borough. In addition, staffing 

numbers have reduced by 39% over this period. 

 
Proposed borough subscriptions and charges 

13. The following paragraphs detail the proposed borough subscriptions and charges for 

2018/19. 

 

Joint Committee Core Subscription  

14. As detailed in the first bullet point of paragraph 9 above, the proposed amount to be 

levied on member boroughs in respect of the JC core and associated functions in 

2019/20 is £161,958, the same level as for 2018/19. This includes a sum of £5,455 per 

borough as a contribution towards the continued funding of the YPES. 

 

15. In line with the overall standstill position, it is proposed that the Joint Committee 

subscription for the MOPAC and the LFC for 2019/20 is £15,410, the same level as for 

the current year. Following governance changes that came into effect on 1 April 2018, the 

LFC is yet to confirm its membership of London Councils. 

 



  
   

Commissioned services funded by the Grants Committee 2019/20 

16. The overall budget for commissioned services for the current year, as agreed by the 

Leaders’ Committee in December 2017, is £8.668 million, inclusive of gross ESF 

expenditure of £2 million. At its meeting on 21 November 2018, the Grants Committee will 

be asked to agree to a S.48 borough funded grants programme of £6.668 million for 

2019/20, which is the third year of the four-year programme of commissioned services 

agreed by the Leaders’ Committee in March 2016, following recommendations by the 

Grants Committee.  

 

17. In addition, a residual S.48 ESF programme of £241,000 will continue until the current 

scheduled end date of 30 June 2019. This will be funded from ESF grant and from 

residual funds held in Grants Committee reserves accumulated from borough 

contributions collected during the period 2015/16 – 2017/18.  

 

18. Following consideration by the Grants Committee at its meeting on 21 November,  the  

Leaders’ Committee will be asked to approve the budget for the Grants Committee for 

2019/20 as shown in the Table 1 below:   

 

Table 1 – Indicative Grants Budget 2019/20 
  2019/20 2018/19  
 Indicative Actual Variance 
  £000 £000 £000 
LC S.48 grants programme 6,233 6,233 - 
LC S.48 ESF grants programme 102 1,880 (1,778) 
Sub-Total 6,335 8,113 (1,778) 
Grants Administration – LC S.48 435 435 - 
Grants Administration – LC S.48 ESF 139 120 19 
Total expenditure 6,909 8,668 (1,759) 
Financed by:    

Borough contributions to grant payment 
 

(6,173) 
 

(6,173) 
 

- 
Borough contributions to grants 
administration 

 
(495) 

 
(495) 

 

Total borough contributions (6,668) (6,668) - 
ESF grant (58) (1,000) 942 
Total Income (6,726) (7,668) 942 
    
Transfer from Reserves (183) (1,000) 817 
    
Net expenditure - - - 

 

 



  
   

19. The key features of the proposed budget in Table 1 are : 

• A core, pan-London scheme of commissioned services to meet service priorities agreed 

by the Grants Committee of £6.233 million, which includes the membership subscriptions 

for boroughs for London Funders of £60,000;  

• An additional gross sum of £241,000 relating to the residual commitments relating to the 

S.48 ESF commissioned services; 

• An indicative gross commissions payments budget, therefore, of £6.335 million; 

• A provision for grants administration of £574,000. This comprises of a sum of £435,000, 

or 6.5% (or 4% excluding central recharges of £167,000) for the S.48 borough 

programme of £6.668 million, reflecting the actual cost of the current contract 

management and monitoring arrangements for commissions. In addition, a sum of 

£139,000 has been earmarked to complete all residual tasks in respect of the winding up 

of the S.48 ESF commissioned services, including the submission of the final grant 

claims. This sum exceeds the £120,000 provision for the current year, which equates to 

5.99% of the £2 million gross S.48 ESF commissions for 2018/19;  and 

• Borough contribution of £6.668 million, ESF grant income of £58,000 plus a £183,000 

transfer from uncommitted reserves to fund the total expenditure requirement of £6.909 

million; the borough contribution of £6.668 million will be apportioned in accordance with 

the ONS 2017 mid-year population data.  

 

TEC Core Parking Subscription 

20. This subscription is currently £1,500 per borough and there is little scope to reduce this 

minimal charge to boroughs, so, as agreed by the Leaders’ Committee in November 

2010, efforts continue to be concentrated on further efficiencies in the overhead cost for 

TEC direct services and systems charges, which are explored below.  

 

TEC Direct Services 

21. TEC currently provides three direct services on behalf of boroughs, one of which is also 

provided to TfL, which are recouped by an annual administration fee – the Freedom 

Pass, Taxicard and the London Lorry Control Scheme (LLCS). In overall terms, a sum of 

£338,182 needs to be recouped from boroughs in 2019/20, the same as for the current 

year.  The proposed level of charge for each direct service, compared to those for the 

current year are detailed in Table 2 below: 

 

 



  
   

Table 2 – Proposed TEC Direct Services Administration Charge 2018/19  

Charge Basis 2019/20 
(£) 

2018/19 
(£) 

Variance 
(£) 

 
% 

Freedom Pass Per borough Nil Nil - - 
Taxicard Total 338,182 338,182 - - 
Lorry Control Average Nil Nil - - 

  

 

22. The administration of the Freedom Pass covers London Councils costs in negotiating 

the annual settlements and managing the relationships with transport operators and other 

contractors. After considering the overall income requirement for TEC, the proposed 

charge for 2019/20 remains at zero per borough, as the cost of administering the scheme 

continues to be met from income collected in respect of lost and damaged freedom 

passes.  This position will be reviewed annually to ensure forecast income streams 

continue to cover the costs of administering the scheme.  

 

23. The administration of the Taxicard Scheme covers London Councils costs in 

processing and issuing passes to members and managing the relationships with various 

contractors. After considering the overall income requirement for TEC, the proposed net 

cost to be charged to boroughs in 2019/20 is £338,182, no change on the total charge for 

2018/19. This proposal includes the use of uncommitted Tec reserves of £102,000 to 

maintain the unit charge at this level. The active Taxicard membership as at 30 

September 2018 has increased by 1,616 from 67,244 to 68,860 and this increase in the 

spreading base has, therefore, reduced the subsidised unit cost of a permit to from £5.03 

to £4.91 per member.  

 

24. The Lorry Control administration charge is calculated in the same manner as the 

Freedom Pass and Taxicard administration charge; although it is apportioned to 

boroughs in accordance with the ONS mid-year population figures. In the case of 

2019/20, the population data for 2017 is used. The total cost of administering the scheme 

is estimated to be £742,951 in 2019/20, compared to £706,738 in 2018/19. This figure 

includes a sum of £50,000 that has been retained in anticipation of further review and 

development of the scheme in 2019/20.  After consideration of projected income of 

£900,000 from the enforcement of the scheme in 2019/20, it is proposed that there will be 

no borough or TfL contribution to the scheme in 2019/20, as for the current year. Again, 

this position will be reviewed annually to ensure forecast income streams continue to 

cover the costs of administering the scheme.  



  
   

 

TEC Traded Services 

25. A further range of services provided by TEC relate to various parking and traffic activities, 

primarily the London Tribunals (LT). A unit charge for each of these ‘traded’ services is 

made to the users, which covers the marginal costs of these services. The volumes of 

these transactions are solely generated by each borough; London Councils has no 

influence on the levels generated. In addition, an amount apportioned by the number of 

PCNs issued by each borough and TfL, covers the fixed costs of the parking related 

services - principally the LT- covering the actual cost of the appeals hearing centre and 

the fixed cost of the parking managed services contract.  

 

26. The proposed level of charge for each traded service, compared to those for the current 

year is detailed in Table 3 below: 

 

Table 3 – Proposed TEC Traded Services Unit Charges 2019/20  

Charge 2019/20 
(£) 

2018/19 
(£) 

Variance 
(£) 

 
% 

Parking Enforcement Service Charge 
(total charge) 

 
0.3760 

 
0.4226 

 
(0.0466) 

 
(11.0) 

Environment and Traffic Adjudicators 
(ETA) Appeals (Hard Copy) 

 
28.75 

 
30.63 

 
(1.88) 

 
(6.2) 

ETA Appeals (Electronic) 25.08 27.02 (1.94) (7.2) 
ETA Statutory Declarations (Hard Copy) 23.23 25.21 (1.98) (7.8) 
ETA Statutory Declarations (Electronic) 22.50 24.49 (1.99) (8.1) 
TRACE Electronic 7.53 7.53 - - 
TRACE Fax 7.70 7.70 - - 
TEC 0.175 0.175 - - 

 

27. The Parking Enforcement Service Charge is allocated to users in accordance with the 

number of PCNs issued.  For 2019/20, expenditure of £2.687 million needs to be 

recouped, compared to £2.663 million for 2018/19. The marginal increase is primarily due 

to increased salary costs.  

 

28. After top-slicing this amount for the estimated fixed costs of £575,000 attributable to the 

contract with the GLA/TfL in respect of road user charging appeals (RUCA), a total of 

£2.112 million remains to be apportioned through the 5.616 million PCN’s issued by 

boroughs and TfL in 2017/18 in respect of parking, bus lane and moving traffic offences, 

compared to 5.126 million issued in 2016/17. The increase in the number of PCNs issued 

over the two comparative years increases the cost spreading base, which together with a 



  
   

reduction in the total costs of the London Tribunal attributable to ETA appeals, leads to a 

reduction in the actual unit charge to boroughs and TfL of £0.0466 per PCN, or 11%, 

from £0.4266 to £0.376 per PCN for 2019/20. In addition, under the terms of the contract 

with Northgate, there is a separate fixed cost identified in respect of the borough use of 

the TRACE and TEC systems. For 2018/19, this sum was £92,000 and is estimated to 

increase to £94,000 in 2019/20. This sum will be apportioned to boroughs in accordance 

with volumes of transaction generated on each system by users. 

 
29. The estimated volume of Environment and Traffic Adjudicators (ETA) appeals for 

2019/20, based on indicative volumes to date in 2018/19, is 41,694, compared to the 

budgeted figure of 41,278 for the current year. The actual number of appeals represented 

by corresponding financial transactions posted in the accounts in 2017/18 was 42,557 

including Statutory Declarations, Moving Traffic Offences and Lorry Ban Appeals.  

 
30. The average throughput of appeals to date for the current year is 3.41 appeals heard per 

hour, compared to 3.14 appeals per hour when the current year’s budget was set in 

December 2017. This average figure takes account of all adjudicator time spent on postal 

and personal appeal hearing and also non-appeal ‘duty adjudicator’ activities. The 

increase in throughput is attributable to continued system and service improvements that 

now feed through into the processing figures. Based on this forecast figure, it is proposed 

that the indicative hard copy unit ETA appeal cost for 2019/20 is £28.75, a reduction of 

£1.88 or 6.15% on the charge of £30.63 for 2018/19. For appeals where electronic 

evidence is provided by an enforcing authority, it is proposed that the unit cost will reduce 

by £1.94 or 7.18% to £25.04. The lower charge to boroughs recognises the reduced 

charge from the contractor for processing electronic appeals, demonstrating that there 

remains a clear financial incentive for boroughs to move towards submitting electronic 

evidence under the current contract arrangements. As for 2018/19, boroughs will pay a 

differential charge for the processing of ETA statutory declarations. For hard copy 

statutory declarations, the proposed unit charge will be £23.23 compared to the charge of 

£25.21 for the current year, which represents a reduction of £1.98, or 7.84%. For 

electronic statutory declarations, the proposed unit charge will be £22.50, a reduction of 

£1.99, or 8.13% on the electronic appeal unit charge for the current year. 

 

31. For RUCA Appeals, the estimated volume of appeals for 2019/20, based on current 

trends, is 9,158, compared to the budgeted figure of 7,800 for the current year. The 

actual number of RUCA Appeals dealt with in 2017/18, represented by corresponding 



  
   

financial transactions posted in the accounts, including Statutory Declarations, was 

11,326. This estimate is based on current volumes being processed and does not include 

the potential significant increase in volumes arising from the introduction of the Ultra-Low 

Emission Zone (ULEZ), which comes into effect on 8 April 2018. This will be subject to a 

separate report for consideration by TEC members. Under the terms of the contract, 

TfL/GLA will reimburse London Councils on a cost-recovery basis for the variable cost of 

RUCA appeals, ensuring that a break even position continues in respect of these variable 

transactions. The rechargeable level of fixed costs associated with this contract is 

£575,000 for 2019/20; a £78,000 increase on the budgeted level of £497,000 for 2018/19, 

which is due to a forecast increase from the current 16% to 18% in the proportion of 

RUCA appeals in relation to the overall number. 

 
32. In respect of all other parking traded services, the variable charges form part of the 

parking managed service contract provided by the contractor, Northgate, the volumes of 

which are again not controlled by London Councils; the individual boroughs are 

responsible for using such facilities. The volumes are based on those currently being 

processed by the contractor and are recharged to the boroughs, TfL and the GLA as part 

of the unit cost charge. Current trends during the first half of 2018/19 suggest that 

transaction volumes appear to be reducing of the use of the TRACE Fax system, but are 

increasing for the use of the TRACE electronic and TEC systems. 

 
33. The estimated increase in expenditure between 2018/19 and 2019/20, due to the 

projected transaction volumes and contract price changes, is £19,624. However, the 

corresponding estimated effect on income, between 2018/19 and 2019/20, based on the 

current projected transaction volumes for 2018/19  is an increase of £83,692, leading to a 

net overall increase in budgeted income of £63,068. 

 
34. The charging structure historically approved by TEC for the provision of the variable 

parking services (excluding appeals) includes a contribution to overheads in each of the 

charges made to boroughs and other users for these services.  The TEC Executive Sub-

Committee has been asked to consider recommending that the main TEC Committee 

approve the unit charges for the parking service it provides, as detailed in Table 3 above, 

at its meeting on 6 December. 

 
 
 
 
 



  
   

Proposed revenue budget for 2019/20 

 
35. Based on the proposed level of subscription and charges, as detailed in paragraphs 14-

34 above, the proposed revenue budget position for 2019/20, is summarised in Table 4 

below. A detailed breakdown of proposed expenditure and income is shown at 

Appendices A and B to this report.  

 

Table 4 – Proposed revenue budget 2019/20 
 Joint 

Committee 
Grants 

Committee 
TEC Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Indicative Expenditure 9,249 6,682 368,751 384,682 
Central Recharges 187 227 77 491 
Total Expenditure 9,436 6,909 368,828 385,173 
Indicative Income (6,218) (6,726) (368,641) (381,585) 
Central Recharges (1,864) - - (1,864) 
Sub-total (8,082) (6,726) (368,641) (383,449) 
Use of Reserves (1,354) (183) (187) (1,724) 
Total Income (9,436) (6,909) (368,828) (385,173) 
Indicative Net 
Position 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 

36. The detailed breakdown of the proposed budgets for the Joint Committee, Grants 

Committee and TEC funding streams for 2019/20 is outlined in paragraphs 37-51 below.  

Grants Committee 

37. The provisional position for the Grants Committee for 2019/20 is as follows: 

Table 5 – Indicative Grants Committee budget movements for 2019/20 
 £000 
Expenditure:  
Revised budget 2018/19 8,668 
Proposed budget 2019/20 6,909 
Budget Movement (1,759) 
  
Income  
Revised budget 2018/19 (8,668) 
Proposed budget 2019/20 (6,909) 
Budget Movement 1,759 
  
Net Budget Movement - 
  
Developments - expenditure:  
Reduction in payments to S.48 ESF commissions (1,778) 
Increase in S.48 ESF administration costs 19 
Total (1,759) 
  
Developments - income:  



  
   

Reduction in ESF grant income 942 
Reduction in transfers from accumulated S.48 ESF reserves 817 
Total 1,759 
  
Net Budget Movement - 

 

38. Paragraph 19 above outlines the proposed budget breakdown for 2019/20 in detail.  

 

Transport and Environment Committee 

39. Excluding the position for the payments to transport operators in respect of the Freedom 

Pass and Taxicard, which are dealt with in paragraphs 41-49 below, the provisional 

position for TEC for 2019/20 is detailed in Table 6 below: 

 
Table 6 – Indicative TEC budget movements for 2019/20 

Expenditure: £000 
Revised budget 2018/19  11,705 
Proposed budget 2019/20 12,778 
Budget Movement 1,073 
  
Income  
Revised budget 2018/19  (11,705) 
Proposed budget 2019/20 (12,778) 
Budget Movement (1,073) 
  
Net Budget Movement - 
  
Developments – expenditure:  
Increase in registration of parking debt at the County Court 1,000 
Increase in Freedom Pass administration 13 
Increase in Taxicard administration 27 
Increase in Lorry Control administration 31 
Increase in London Tribunals administration 12 
Reduction in Health Emergency Badge administration (6) 
Increase in non-operational staffing costs 14 
Volumes changes – adjudicators fees (87) 
Volume changes – Northgate variable costs 17 
Increase in other running costs 2 
Reduction in central recharges (34) 
Sub-Total 989 
  
Inflation:  
Salary costs 71 
Northgate contract costs 13 
Other - 
  
Budget Movement on expenditure 1,073 
  
Developments – income:  



  
   

Increase in registration of parking debt at the County Court (1,000) 
Increase in London Lorry Control Scheme PCN income (100) 
Volumes changes – appeals income 91 
Volume changes – other parking services income (82) 
Increase in income for replacement Freedom Passes (66) 
Reduction in income for replacement Taxicards 3 
Increase in income for fixed parking costs (25) 
Other adjustments 4 
Proposed reduction in transfer from general reserve 102 
  
Budget Movement on income (1,073) 
  
Net Budget Movement - 

 
40. The proposals for the level of subscription and charges for TEC related services in 

2019/20, which are detailed in paragraphs 20-34 above, provide the rationale for the 

majority of the budget movements detailed in Table 6.  

 

Freedom Pass 

41. The main settlement with TfL for concessionary travel on its service is estimated to be 

£322.334 million, representing a provisional reduction of £590,000, or 0.18%, on the 

figure of £322.924 million for 2018/19.  

 

42. The budget in respect of the Rail Delivery Group (formerly ATOC) has been provisionally 

increased by £626,000 to £20.178 million to take into account the anticipated settlement 

for 2019/20, an increase of 3.2 % (July 2018 RPI ) on the figure of £19.552 million for the 

current year.  

 
43. The budget for payments to other bus operators for local journeys originating in London 

has been reduced by £200,000 to £1.3 million, following projections for 2019/20, based 

on the 2017/18 outturn position plus taking into consideration a wider decline in bus 

ridership.  

 

44. The budget for the freedom pass issuing costs was £1.518 million for 2018/19. For 

2019/20, it is proposed that the budget remains at this level, which will include the cost of 

an annual pass eligibility review that yields significant cost savings to boroughs. 

 
45. For income in respect of replacement Freedom Passes, current trends indicate that 

significant income continues to accrue, and in fact, increases. It is proposed to maintain 

the unit cost of a replacement pass of £12 from 1 April 2019 but to increase the budget 

target to £750,000 to reflect current trends. As stated in paragraph 22, the estimated cost 



  
   

of the Freedom Pass administration scheme will be fully funded by this income stream in 

2019/20. 

 
46. As agreed by TEC in December 2014, any annual surplus arising from both the freedom 

pass issuing costs budget of £1.518 million (paragraph 44 above) and replacement 

freedom passes income budget of £750,000 (paragraph 45 above) will be transferred to a 

specific reserves to accumulate funds to offset the cost of the next pass reissue exercise 

scheduled for 2020. The current balance on the specific reserve is £3.217 million (after 

considering a projected surplus of £306,000 in respect of the current year), as detailed in 

Table 10 at paragraph 53.    

 

47. Final negotiations on the actual amounts payable to operators will be completed in time 

for the meetings of the Leaders’ Committee on 4 December and the main TEC 

Committee on 6 December; any late variations to these provisional figures will be tabled 

at these meetings.  

 
48. A summary of the provisional freedom pass costs for 2019/20, compared to the current 

year, can be summarised in Table 7 below. The total cost of the scheme is fully funded 

by boroughs and the estimated cost payable by boroughs in 2019/20 is £345.330 million, 

compared to £345.494 million payable for 2018/19. This represents a reduction of 

£154,000 or 0.05%.  

 
Table 7 – Comparative cost of Freedom Pass 2019/20 and 2018/19 

Estimated Cost of Freedom Pass 2019/20(£000) 2018/19(£000) 
TfL Settlement 322,334 322,924 
ATOC Settlement 20,178 19,552 
Non TfL Bus Operators Settlement 1,300 1,500 
Freedom Pass Issue Costs 1,518 1,518 
Total Cost 345,330 345,494 

 

Taxicard 

49. It is assumed that TfL will provide an estimated fixed contribution of £10.122 million for 

2019/20, no change in the figure for 2018/19. The total borough contribution towards the 

Taxicard scheme in 2019/20 is estimated to be £2.116 million, the same as for the 

current year, although the decision on boroughs’ contributions is a matter for boroughs to 

take individually and will be confirmed in February 2019. The indicative budgetary 

provision for the taxicard trips contract with CityFleet Networks Limited, will, therefore, be 

an amalgam of the TFL and borough funding, currently equating to £12.238 million for 



  
   

2019/20, the same figure as for the current year. Members will be aware that this contract 

was recently retendered and the new pricing structure only becomes effective form 1 

December 2018, so a number of factors could influence the final outturn position for 

2019/20. 

 

Joint Committee 

50. The provisional position for the Joint Committee for 2019/20 is as follows: 

 
Table 8 – Indicative Joint Committee budget movements for 2019/20 

 £000 
Expenditure:  
Revised budget 2018/19 9,169 
Proposed budget 2019/20 9,436 
Budget Movement 267 
  
Income  
Revised budget 2018/19 (9,169) 
Proposed budget 2019/20 (9,436) 
Budget Movement (267) 
  
Net Budget Movement - 
  
Developments - expenditure:  
Increase in net salary costs 85 
Increase in members allowances 46 
Increase in depreciation provision 71 
Net reduction in Southwark Street premises related costs (40) 
  
  
Sub-total 162 
  
Inflation  
Salary costs 105 
Other - 
  
Budget Movement on expenditure 267 
  
Developments - income:  
Increase in use of reserves (347) 
Increase in room hire charges (25) 
Reduction in income from tenants 267 
Increase in central recharges income (162) 
  
Total (267) 
  
Net Budget Movement - 

 
51. The key elements included within the net budget movement are detailed below: 



  
   

 
• Increase in salary cost - this covers the following salary related costs of the Joint 

Committee: 

 The approved 2% pay award for 2019/20 will add £85,000 to total salary costs. 

In addition, a further 0.5% will need to be added to the base budget to cover 

the shortfall in respect of the provision for the 2018/19 pay award, amounting 

to £21,000; 

 In addition, incremental salary drift is estimated to add a further £35,000 to the 

JC salaries budget for 2019/20; 

 The outcome of the Local Government elections in May 2018 has led to the 

re-establishment of the Liberal Democrat Group advisor post, with a total cost 

in a full year of £50,000; and 

 The member’s allowances budget has been marginally deficient for a number 

of years and a further outcome of the Local Government elections has led to 

the re-establishment of a number of Liberal Democrat shadow portfolio leads, 

with an overall additional cost in a full year of £46,000. 

 

• Additional depreciation charge – An additional charge of £71,000 is estimated to arise 

in 2019/20 in relation to capital expenditure incurred in respect of the IT Transformation 

project and the Agile Working pilot at Southwark Street during the second half of 

2018/19. 

• Reduction in Southwark Street premises costs – As agreed by the Executive in June 

2018, the agreement of the new five-year lease with the City of London until March 2026 

has allowed the smoothed rent period to be increased, resulting in an annual saving of 

£51,000, although this is offset by additional premises contract costs of £11,000; 

 

• Reduction in income from tenants – the relocation of the Pensions CIV with effect 

from November 2018 will lead to an annual loss of income of £267,000 in respect of the 

licence to occupy agreement and for the reimbursement of a range of central support 

services.  

 

• Increase in central recharge income – This additional income of £162,000 has arisen 

through the recharge of the increased depreciation costs arising in 2019/20, together 

with a the reallocation of a proportion of the income lost through the departure of the 

Pensions CIV, which has been spread across all remaining LC services and functions; 



  
   

 
• Increase in room hire income - Increasing the income generation target for hire of 

meeting rooms and associated facilities by £25,000 from £125,000 to £150,000o reflects 

the outturn position achieved over the last two financial years; 

 

• Increase in proposed use of reserves – the proposed transfer from Joint Committee 

reserves for 2019/20 is £1.354 million, a £347,000 increase on the figure of £1.007 

million for the current year. This will cover the estimated deficit on Joint Committee 

functions, as detailed in paragraphs 2-8 above. 

 

Externally Funded Projects 

52. In addition to the proposed expenditure of £385.173 million for largely borough funded 

activity, expenditure on activities financed through external contributions is currently 

projected to be in excess of £3.5 million in 2019/20, with funding being received through 

various external sources to fully fund the projects, ensuring no cost to boroughs. Once 

confirmation of continued funding into 2019/20 is received from funders over the coming 

months, budget plans for expenditure will be revised accordingly to ensure that they 

match the available funding. 

 

Updated position on Reserves 

53. The current position on the overall level of London Councils reserves is detailed in Table 

10 below, which includes the forecast outturn position for the current year at the half-year 

stage: 

 

Table 10 – Current Uncommitted Reserves  

 Transport and 
Environment 

Committee (£000) 

Joint 
Committee 

(£000) 

Grants 
Committee 

(£000) 

 
Total 
(£000) 

General Reserve at 1 
April 2018 

 
3,060 

 
5,307 

 
523 

 
8,890 

Specific/ESF reserve at 
1 April 2018 

 
3,111 

 
- 

 
1,920 

 
5,031 

Provisional reserves at 
1 April 2018 

 
6,171 

 
5,307 

 
2,443 

 
13,921 

Committed in setting 
2018/19 budget 

 
(289) 

 
(1,007) 

 
(1,000) 

 
(2,296) 

Balances c/f into 
2018/19 

 
(130) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
(130) 

Potential ESF grants 
commitments in 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



  
   

2018/19- 2019/20 - - (661) (661) 
Provisional other 
commitments for 
2019/20 -2020/21 

 
 

(3,557) 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

(3,557) 
Projected 
surplus/(deficit) for the 
year 

 
 

1,184 

 
 

318 

 
 

110 

 
 

1,612 
Uncommitted reserves 3,379 4,618 892 8,889 
 

54. The current level of commitments from reserves, as detailed in Table 10, come to £6.644 

million and are detailed in full in Table 11  below: 

 
Table 11– Current Commitments from Reserves  

 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Balances b/f from 2017/18 130 - - 130 
Approved transfer from JC general reserves 382 - - 382 
Approved transfer from TEC general reserves 289 - - 289 
Slippage of ESG grants funding  1,661 - - 1,661 
Challenge Implementation Fund 525 - - 525 
Support to the health transition process 100 - - 100 
2020 Freedom Pass reissue - 777 2,440 3,217 
TEC priority projects 340 - - 340 
Totals 3,427 777 2,440 6,644 

 

55. After taking into account the budget proposals outlined in this report and the 

recommended use of reserves of £1.724 million, the level of uncommitted reserves 

reduces to £7.165, as detailed in Table 12 below: 

 

Table 12 - Estimated Uncommitted Reserves as at 1 April 2019 

 Transport and 
Environment 

Committee (£000) 

Joint 
Committee 

(£000) 

Grants 
Committee 

(£000) 

 
Total 
(£000) 

 General Specific General S.48 ESF  

Projected uncommitted 
reserves (Table 10) 

 
3,379 

 
- 

 
4,618 

 
633 

 
259 

 
8,889 

Proposal included in 2019/20 
budget figures 

 
(187) 

 
- 

 
(1,354) 

 
- 

 
(183) 

 
(1,724) 

Transfer to Specific Reserves - - - - - - 
Estimated residual 
uncommitted reserves 

 
3,192 

 
- 

 
3,264 

 
633 

 
76 

 
7,165 

 

56. For the Grants Committee, the Grants Executive in September 2013 agreed that the level 

of reserves to cover the S.48 borough funded commissions (priorities 1 and 2) should be 

set at 3.75% of the budget, which will equate to £250,000 in respect of a proposed 



  
   

budget of £6.668 million for 2019/20. The forecast level of uncommitted reserves of 

£633,000 is, therefore, in excess of this benchmark at 9.49% of the proposed budget. For 

S.48 ESF borough funded commissions, residual accumulated reserves of £76,000 relate 

to the current programme and will be used in full to discharge all liabilities as this 

programme is wound up after provider activity ceases on 30 June 2019.  A sum of 

£183,000 is recommended for transfer to the revenue account in 2019/20 to fund the 

estimated residual ESF S.48 expenditure, based on current estimates. The Chair of the 

Grants Committee has indicated that he would like members of the Grants Committee 

Executive to consider options for the future level of Grants Committee reserves at its next 

meeting in February 2019, prior reporting the full Grants Committee at a later meeting. 

 

57. For TEC, forecast uncommitted general reserves of £3.379 million as at 31 March 2019 

reflects the forecast surplus of £1.184 million for the current year. 

 
58. After taking into account the proposed use of general reserves of £187,000 in setting the 

proposed 2019/20 budget (all, subject to agreement of main TEC meeting on 6 

December), uncommitted general reserves are forecast reduce to £3.192 million, or 25% 

of proposed operating and trading expenditure of £12.778 million. The TEC Executive 

Sub-Committee will be considering options for the level of uncommitted reserves in the 

short-term at its meeting on 15 November, with a view to making recommendations to the 

main TEC meeting in December. 

 

59. For the Joint Committee functions, uncommitted general reserves are projected to be 

£3.264 million if the proposals in this report are approved. In a period of continuing 

financial constraint for London local government, and as demonstrated in the recent past, 

there is continued value in holding a reasonable level of reserves as a contingency. This 

will also facilitate a period of transition for the organisation, both in terms of the direction 

of travel relating to redefined priorities and the implementation of the outcomes of the 

London Councils Challenge work. However, the budget for the Joint Committee activities 

will need to return to a more sustainable footing for 2020/21 onwards, with options 

worked up for consideration by members in 12 months’ time that consider either 

expenditure reductions, or the generation of additional income, or both. 

 

60. Under existing CIPFA guidance, the Chief Financial Officer of an organisation is advised 

to make an annual statement on the adequacy of the level of an organisation’s reserves. 



  
   

This is achieved by expressing the total level of estimated uncommitted reserves as a 

percentage of operating costs. 

 

61. If the Leaders’ Committee/TEC approves the use of uncommitted reserves of £1.724 

million for 2019/20, as detailed in this report, residual uncommitted reserves would 

reduce to £7.165 million. This would represent 30.7% of total operating and trading 

expenditure in 2019/20 of £23.312 million. The comparable figures reported to the 

Executive 12 month ago was projected uncommitted reserves of £5.854 million, which 

equated to 26.7% of provisional operating and trading expenditure of £21.951 million for 

2018/19. Despite the proposed increased call on Joint Committee reserves for 2019/20, 

this position maintains the desire expressed at recent meetings of the Executive for a 

healthy reserves position, particularly in the current economic climate. The Director of 

Corporate Resources is; therefore, content to issue a positive statement on the adequacy 

of the residual London Councils reserves for 2019/20.  

 

Conclusions 

62. Following discussions with the Chair of London Councils, this report proposes the level of 

boroughs subscriptions and charges to be levied in 2019/20, together with the consolidated 

revenue income and expenditure budget for 2019/20. The report also updates the Executive 

on the current level of London Councils reserves after considering all current and proposed 

commitments, including the use of additional Joint Committee reserves of £347,000 in 

2019/20, plus the timetable for the overall budget approval process. Following consideration 

by this meeting, proposals will be submitted to the Leaders’ Committee meeting on 4 

December for final consideration and approval. 

 

Summary 

63. This report proposes the level of boroughs subscriptions and charges to be levied in 

2019/20, together with the consolidated revenue income and expenditure budget for 

2019/20.  

 

64. The subscription and budget proposals for 2019/20 relating to the Grants Committee, as 

contained in this report, will be considered by the Grants Committee at its meeting on 21 

November.  The Grants Committee will be asked to recommend that the Leaders’ 

Committee approve the proposals as laid out in this report on 4 December. 

 



  
   

65. The subscription and budget proposals for 2019/20 relating to the Transport and 

Environment Committee will be considered by the TEC Executive Sub-Committee at its 

meeting on 15 November and will be put before the main TEC meeting on 6 December 

for final approval. The Executive is, therefore, asked to recommend that the Leaders’ 

Committee endorse the provisional TEC figures as laid out in this report, at its 4 

December meeting. 

 

Recommendations 

 

66. The Executive is asked to recommend that the Leaders’ Committee approve at their 

meeting on 4 December 2018 the following borough subscription and charges: 

• The proposed Joint Committee subscription for boroughs of £161,958 per borough for 

2019/20, no change on the charge of £161,958 for 2018/19. (paragraph 14);  

• The proposed Joint Committee subscription for the MOPAC and the LFC of £15,410 for 

2019/20, no change on the charge of £15,410 for 2018/19 (paragraph 15); 

• An overall level of expenditure of £6.909 million for the Grants Scheme in 2019/20 

(inclusive of £241,000 residual gross ESF programme), which represent a £1.759 million 

reduction on the total budget of £8.668 million for 2018/19; and 

• That taking into account the application of £58,000 ESF grant and £183,000 from 

earmarked Grants Committee reserves, net borough contributions for 2019/20 should be 

£6.668 million, the same level as for 2018/19 (paragraphs 16-19). 

67. The Executive is also asked to recommend that the Leaders’ Committee endorse the 

following subscription and charges for 2019/20 for TEC, which will be considered by the TEC 

Executive Sub-Committee on 15 November, before being presented to the main meeting of 

TEC on 6 December for final approval: 

• The Parking Core Administration Charge of £1,500 per borough and for TfL (2018/19 - 

£1,500) (paragraph 20);  

• No charge to boroughs in respect of the Freedom Pass Administration Charge, which is 

covered by replacement Freedom Pass income (2018/19 – no charge) (paragraph 22);  

• The net Taxicard Administration Charge to boroughs of £338,182 in total (2018/19 - 

£338,182); (paragraph 23); 



  
   

• No charge to boroughs and TfL in respect of the Lorry Control Administration Charge, 

which is fully covered by estimated PCN income (2018/19 – no charge) (paragraph 24);  

• The Parking Enforcement Service Charge of £0.3760 per PCN, which will be distributed 

to boroughs and TfL in accordance with the number of PCNs issued in 2017/18 (2018/19 

- £0.4226 per PCN; paragraphs 27-28); 

• The Parking and Traffic Appeals Charge of £28.75 per appeal or £25.08 per appeal 

where electronic evidence is provided by the enforcing authority (2018/19 - £30.63/£27.02 

per appeal). For hearing Statutory Declarations, a charge of £23.23 for hard copy 

submissions and £22.50 for electronic submissions (2018/19 - £25.21/£23.53 per SD) 

(paragraphs 29-30);  

• Congestion Charging Appeals – to be recovered on a full cost recovery basis, as for 

2018/19, under the new contract arrangement with the GLA (paragraph 31); 

• The TRACE (Electronic) Charge of £7.58 per transaction (2018/19 - £7.58) (paragraphs 

32-34);  

• The TRACE (Fax/Email) Charge of £7.70 per transaction, which is levied in addition to 

the electronic charge of £7.53 per transaction, making a total of £15.23  (2018/19 -   

£15.23) (paragraphs 32-34); and 

• The TEC Charge of £0.175 per transaction (2018/18 - £0.175) (paragraphs 32-34). 

68. On the basis of the above proposed level of subscriptions and charges, the Executive is 

asked to recommend to the Leaders’ Committee: 

• The provisional consolidated revenue expenditure budget for 2019/20 for London 

Councils of £385.173 million, as per Table 4 at paragraph 35 and Appendix A of this 

report; 

• The provisional consolidated revenue income budget for 2019/20 for London Councils of 

£383.449 million, also as per Table 4 at paragraph 35 and Appendix B; 

• Within the total income requirement, the use of London Councils reserves of £1.724 

million in 2019/20, as detailed in Table 12 at paragraph 55.  

69. The Executive is also asked to recommend that the Leaders’ Committee note: 



  
   

• The position in respect of forecast uncommitted London Councils reserves as at 31 

March 2019, as detailed at paragraphs 53-59; and 

 

• The positive statement on the adequacy of the residual London Councils reserves issued 

by the Director of Corporate Resources, as detailed in paragraphs 60-61. 

  
Financial Implications for London Councils 
 
As detailed in the body of the report. 
 
Legal Implications for London Councils 
 
None 
 
Equalities Implications for London Councils 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix A – the provisional consolidated revenue expenditure budget for London 

Councils for 2019/20; 

• Appendix B – the provisional consolidated revenue income budget for London Councils 

for 2019/20. 

 
Background Papers 
 
London Councils budget working papers 2010/11 to 2019/20 
 
 



Appendix A
Proposed Consolidated Expenditure Budget 
2019/20

Jt Ctte Grants TEC Total
£000 £000 £000 £000

Payments in respect of Concessionary Fares
TfL 0 0 322,334 322,334
RDG 0 0 20,178 20,178
Other Bus Operators 0 0 1,300 1,300
Freedom Pass survey and reissue costs 0 0 1,518 1,518
Freedom Pass Administration 0 0 498 498
Comcab 0 0 12,238 12,238
Taxicard Administration 0 0 570 570
Sub-Total 0 0 358,636 358,636

Payments for commissioned services
S.48 pan-London commisions 0 6,173 0 6,173
Subscription to London Funders Group 0 60 0 60
S.48 ESF pan-London commissions 0 102 0 102
Sub-Total 0 6,335 0 6,335

TEC Trading Account Expenditure
Payments to Adjudicators- ETA 0 0 790 790
Payments to Adjudicators - RUCA 0 0 264 264
Northgate varaible contract costs - ETA 0 0 293 293
Northgate varaible contract costs - RUCA 0 0 80 80
Northgate varaible contract costs - Other 0 0 209 209
Payments to Northampton County Court 0 0 4,000 4,000
Lorry Control Administration 0 0 743 743
ETA/RUCA Administration 0 0 2,687 2,687
HEB Income 0 0 40 40
Sub-Total 0 0 9,105 9,105

Total Direct Services 0 6,335 367,741 374,076

Operating Expenditure

Contractual Commitments
Capital Ambition legacy project costs 220 0 0 220
YPES Regional/Provider Activities 50 0 0 50
Southwark Street Leasehold Costs 1,354 0 0 1,354
Leases for photocopiers 36 0 0 36
Northgate Fixed Costs 35 0 94 129
External audit fees 0 0 0 0
CoL Finance/Legal/HR/IT SLA 39 0 0 39
Depreciation 449 0 0 449
Grants GIFTS system support 253 10 0 263
Sub-Total 2,436 10 94 2,540

Salary Commitments
Officers 4,361 299 666 5,325
Members 215 19 19 253
Maternity provision 50 10 30 90
Sub-Total 4,626 328 715 5,668

Discretionary Expenditure
Staff training/recruitment advertising 108 7 0 115
Staff travel 16 2 0 18
Other premises costs 280 0 0 280
SS ICT support 58 0 0 58
Supplies and service 645 0 160 805
Research 555 0 40 595
Challenge Implementation Fund 525 0 0 525
Sub-Total 2,187 9 200 2,396

Total Operating Expenditure 9,249 347 1,009 10,605

Central Recharges 187 227 77 491

Total Expenditure 9,436 6,909 368,828 385,173



Appendix B
Proposed Consolidated  Income Budget 2019/20

Jt Ctte Grants TEC Total
£000 £000 £000 £000

Borough contributions to TfL 0 0 322,334 322,334
Borough contributions to ATOC 0 0 20,178 20,178
Borough contributions to other bus operators 0 0 1,300 1,300
Borough contributions to surveys/reissue costs 0 0 1,518 1,518
Borough contributions to freedom pass administration 0 0 0 0
Income from replacing lost/faulty freedom passes 0 0 750 750
Income from replacing lost/faulty taxicards 0 0 18 18
Borough contributions to Comcab 0 0 2,116 2,116
TfL contribution to Taxicard scheme 0 0 10,122 10,122
Borough contributions to taxicard administration 0 0 324 324
TfL Contribution to taxicard administration 0 0 124 124
Sub-total 0 0 358,784 358,784

Borough contribution to grants payments 0 6,233 0 6,233
ESF Grant Income 0 58 0 58
Sub-total 0 6,291 0 6,291

TEC trading account income
Borough contributions to Lorry Control administration 0 0 0 0
London Lorry Control PCN income 0 0 900 900
Borough ETA appeal charges 0 0 901 901
TfL ETA appeal charges 0 0 182 182
GLA RUCA appeal income 0 0 343 343
Borough fixed parking costs 0 0 1,990 1,990
TfL fixed parking costs 0 0 216 216
GLA fixed parking costs 0 0 575 575
Borough other parking services 0 0 582 582
Northampton County Court Recharges 0 0 4,000 4,000
Sub-total 0 0 9,689 9,689

Sub-Total 0 6,291 368,473 374,764

Core borough subscriptions
Joint Committee 5,119 0 46 5,165
Grants Administration 0 435 0 435
TEC (inc TfL) 0 0 51 51
LFC/MPA subscription 33 0 0 33
Sub-total 5,152 435 97 5,684

Other Borough charges
Borough contributions towards LCP functions 496 0 0 496
Borough contributions towards YPES functions 180 0 0 180
Borough contributions to HR Metrics service 101 0 0 101
Sub-total 777 0 0 777

Other Income
Investments 75 0 0 75
Room bookings and conferences 150 0 0 150
Deskspace charge to funded groups 426 0 0 426
Sales of publications 18 0 0 18
Employment services trading account income 38 0 0 38
TfL secretariat recharge 0 0 31 31
Sales of Health Emergency badges 0 0 40 40
Miscellaneous income 8 0 0 8
Sub-total 715 0 71 786

Transfer from Reserves 1,354 183 187 1,724

Central Recharges 1,438 0 0 1,438

Total Income Base Budget 9,436 6,909 368,828 385,173
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Nominations to Outside Bodies  Item no:   8 
 

Report by: Derek Gadd Job title: Head of Governance 

Date: 13 November 2018 

Contact Officer: Derek Gadd 

Telephone: 020 7934 9505 Email: derek.gadd@londoncouncils.gov.uk 

 

Summary: This report provides the Executive in its capacity as the 
Appointments Panel, with details of London Councils’ 
nominations/appointments made to outside bodies. 
 
 

Recommendations: The Executive is recommended to note the proportionality of 
London Councils appointments to outside bodies. 
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Nominations to Outside Bodies  
 
Background 

 
1. In 2002, London Councils’ Elected Officers, acting in their capacity as its Appointments 

Panel, agreed to delegate the making of nominations to outside bodies to the Chief 

Executive within agreed guidelines and complying with the ‘Nolan’ principles of public life. 

These are then reported to the next available meeting of the Appointments Panel. The 

guidelines were refined in 2012 with a fresh set of principles agreed. 

 
Principles applied in making nominations 
 
2. In recent years efforts have been made to ensure the totality of London Councils 

nominations to outside bodies reflected the balance of the party groups on Leaders’ 

Committee and a report normally goes to the May meeting of the Executive to that end, 

detailing outside body appointments and including a calculation of the proportional 

breakdown. Clearly in an election year that is not possible so the report and calculations 

have been brought to this meeting. A full set of appointments to outside bodies are listed in 

detail in Appendix 1 and the proportionality breakdown given in Appendix 2.. 

 

New appointments 

 

3. The Chief Executive has made four fresh sets of appointments, in two cases having secured 

agreement to increase the number of borough appointments on both the London Crime 

Reduction Board and the London Health Board. The third case, the Skills for Londoners 

Board is a new creation that had its first meeting in September. The new set of appointees 

are: 

 

London Crime Reduction Board: 
 

• Councillor Liz Jaeger (Richmond, Liberal Democrat) 
 
previous appointees: 
 

• Councillor Lib Peck (Lambeth, Labour) 
• Councillor Nickie Aiken (Westminster, Conservative) 
• Councillor Peter John (Southwark, Labour) 

 
London Health Board: 
 

• Mayor Phil Glanville (Hackney, Labour - will assume Thrive Champion role) 
• Councillor Ruth Dombey (Sutton, Liberal Democrat) 

 

 
 



  
previous appointees: 
 

• Councillor Ray Puddifoot (Hillingdon, Conservative) 
• Councillor Danny Thorpe (Greenwich, Labour) 
• Councillor Richard Watts (Islington, Labour). 

 
Skills for Londoners Board 

 
• Cllr Georgia Gould (Camden, Lab) 
• Cllr Ravi Govindia (Wandsworth, Con) 
• Cllr Darren Rodwell (B&D, Lab) 
• Cllr Ruth Dombey (Sutton, LD) 
• Cllr Steve Curran (Hounslow, Lab) 

 
Mayor’s High Level Infrastructure Board 
 

• Cllr Peter John OBE (Southwark, Labour) replaced Cllr Darren Rodwell (B&D, 
Labour) 
 

 
Proportionality 

 

4. An analysis of the total number of party group members appointed to outside bodies can be 

found in Appendix 2. As can be seen, broad proportionality has been achieved - the 

Conservative Group has one more place than strict proportionality implies and the Labour 

Group one too few. 

 

Financial Implications: 
Where remunerated, payments are made by the appointing body and there are, therefore, no 

financial implications arising directly from this report.  

Legal Implications: 
In making appointments London Councils complies with relevant legislation. It also seeks to 

comply with the ‘Nolan’ Seven Principles of Public Life. 

Equalities Implications: 
There are no equalities implications for London Councils. 

Recommendation: 
The Executive is recommended to note the proportionality of London Councils appointments to 

outside bodies. 

 

Appendices 
Appendix 1: London Councils’ Nominations to Outside Bodies 

Appendix 2: An analysis of the proportionality of the total number of Labour and Conservative 

members appointed to outside bodies 

 
 



London Councils’ Nominations to Outside Bodies August 2018        Appendix 1 

Outside Body 
 

Current Representative(s) & London Councils’ 
Officer Responsible  

Information on Outside Body 

1. Corporate   
Lee Valley Regional Park Authority 
(LVRPA) 
 
 
 

Labour 
Cllr Ross Houston (Barnet) 
Cllr Claudia Webbe (Islington) 
Cllr Heather Johnson (Camden) 
Cllr Josh Blacker (Ealing) 

Substitutes: 
Cllr Nick Draper (Merton) 
Cllr Ian Wingfield (Southwark) 
Cllr Krupesh Hirani (Brent) 

Conservative 
Cllr. Paul Osborn (Harrow) 
Cllr David Lindsay (RBK&C) 
Cllr Osman Dervish (Havering) 
 
Substitute: 
Cllr William Huntington-Thresher (Bromley) 
 
Liberal Democrat 
Cllr Jill Whitehead (Sutton) 

Officer: Derek Gadd 
 

London Councils has taken on responsibility to 
make borough nominations that originally rested 
with GLC. London Councils nominates eight 
councillors from non-riparian boroughs for 4 year 
term, a process which began in June 2001 and was, 
therefore, last remade in 2017 and is not due for 
renewal until 2021. There is an arrangement with 
LVRPA that London Councils nominations on behalf 
of the non-riparian boroughs is revisited after each 
set of council elections to take account of members 
who are not re-elected and any changes in 
proportionality. The proportional breakdown after 
the elections in 2018 (based on number of councils 
controlled) was 5 Labour and 3 Con but Labour 
have relinquished one of their places so that the 
LDs could have a place. The LVRPA meets 
approximately 5 times per annum. 
 

London Collective Investment Vehicle 
(CIV) Shareholder Committee 

Councillors 

Labour 
Cllr Robert Chapman (Hackney) 
Cllr Yvonne Johnson (Ealing – Expected to be Chair) 
Cllr Elaine Norman (Redbridge) 

Conservative 
Cllr Antonia Cox (Westminster) 

A new governance framework was approved by the 
LCPSJC on 31/1/18 and London Councils Leaders’ 
Committee on 20/3/18. The new Shareholder 
Committee is expected to hold its first meeting in 
mid-October. The members of the Shareholder 
Committee are  nominated through London 
Councils processes  

 



Outside Body 
 

Current Representative(s) & London Councils’ 
Officer Responsible  

Information on Outside Body 

Cllr Mark Shooter (Barnet) 
Cllr Keith Onslow (Bromley) 

Liberal Democrat 
Cllr Jill Whitehead (Sutton) 

 
Andrew McMurtrie (City of London) 

Alternates 

Cllr Simon Hall (Croydon, Lab) 
Cllr Nitin Parekh (Harrow, Lab) 
Cllr Doug Taylor (Enfield, Lab) 
Nick Bensted-Smith (City of London) 

Treasurers, nominated via the Society of London 
Treasurers 

Caroline Holland (Merton) 
Ian Williams (Hackney) 
Gerald Almeroth (Sutton) 
Duncan Whitfield (Southwark) 

Trade Union Observer 

Chris Cooper  

Officer: Christiane Jenkins 

2. Transport and Environment   
Committee 

  

Heathrow Airport Consultative Committee 
(HACC) 
 
 
 

Main Rep: Cllr Steve Curran (Hounslow, Lab) 
 
Deputy: Cllr William Huntington-Thresher (Bromley) 
 
Officer: Alan Edwards 

The HACC is a statutory “watchdog” for Heathrow 
Airport which reviews all matters of interest to 
stakeholders in London relating to Heathrow Airport, 
including surface access, employment and safety 
and operational issues. Meetings are held at 
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 Heathrow every two months. London Councils 
makes one nomination per year, and one deputy. 
 

Thames Regional Flood and Coastal 
Committee (RFCC) 
 

Labour 
 
Central North – Cllr Wesley Harcourt (H&F) 
South East – Cllr Denise Scott-McDonald (Greenwich) 
North East – Cllr Syed Ghani (B&D) 
Central South – Cllr Richard Livingstone (Southwark) 
North – Cllr Daniel Anderson (Enfield) 

 
Conservative 
 
West – To be confirmed 
 
Liberal Democrat 
 
South West – Cllr Martin Elengorn (LB Richmond) 

Officer: Alan Edwards 
 

The Thames Regional Flood and Coastal 
Committee (RFCC) was established by the 
Environment Agency (EA) under the Flood and 
Water Management Act 2010. It brings together 
members appointed by Lead Local Flood Authorities 
(LLFAs) and independent members with relevant 
experience to ensure there are coherent plans for 
identifying and managing flood risks, to ensure 
investment is value for money and efficient, and 
provide links between the EA and LLFAs.  
Borough membership of the Committee (7 borough 
members) is made through London Councils’ TEC. 
Nominations are made on a yearly basis, and 
deputies for each region are required, where 
possible. The RFCC meets quarterly.  
 

London Sustainable Development 
Commission (LSDC) 
 
 

Cllr Claudia Webbe (Islington, Lab) 
 
Officer: Alan Edwards 

The LSDC works to develop a coherent approach to 
sustainable development throughout London, not 
only to improve the quality of life of Londoners today 
and for generations to come but also to reduce 
London's footprint on the rest of the UK and the 
world. Ensure the views of London boroughs are 
represented on the Commission and the work they 
are undertaking, including the setting of 
performance indicators.  Meetings take place every 
quarter and nominations are made on an annual 
basis.  
 

Urban Design London (UDL) 
 
 

Cllr Nigel Haselden (Lambeth, Lab) 
 
Mr Daniel Moylan (Conservative) 

The UDL aims to help practitioners create and 
maintain well-designed, good quality places. It does 
this through events, training, networking and online 
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Officer: Alan Edwards 
 

advice. Nominations take place on an annual basis. 
UDL meets 3 to 4 time per annum. 
 

Thames River Basin Liaison Panel 
(Thames LP) 
 
 

Cllr Sizwe James (Greenwich, Lab) 
 
Officer: Alan Edwards 

The Water Framework Directive requires all inland 
and coastal water bodies to reach at least "good 
status" by 2015. The Environment Agency uses 
Liaison Panels to achieve broad participation from 
stakeholders within each river basin. London 
boroughs, through London Councils nominate one 
representative to sit on the Thames LP as one of 15 
strategic ‘co-deliverers’ of the objectives of the 
Directive. Nominations are for a 2-year period and a 
new nomination will be required in 2019. Meets 
quarterly.  
 

London Waste & Recycling Board 
(LWARB) 
 

Cllr Feryal Demirci (Hackney, Lab) 
Cllr Bassam Mahfouz (Ealing, Lab) 
Cllr Ian Wingfield (Southwark, Lab) 
Cllr Guy Senior (Wandsworth, Con)  
Barbara Anderson (Independent) 
Melville Haggard (Independent) 
 
Officer: Alan Edwards 
 
 

The Greater London Authority (GLA) Act 2007 
provides the legal framework for the establishment 
of a statutory Board to facilitate waste management 
across London - the London Waste and Recycling 
Board (LWARB).   The objective of the Board is to 
promote and encourage the production of less 
waste, an increase in the proportion of waste that is 
re-used or recycled and the use of methods of 
collection, treatment and disposal of waste which 
are more beneficial to the environment. 
 
LWARB’s membership and constitution are set out 
in the London Waste and Recycling Board Order 
2008.  The Board is an eight member board 
previously chaired by the Mayor of London. A new 
chairman to replace Richard Tracey, AM, will be 
announced in early 2017.  
 
Appointments to the Board are for 4 years 
(renewable once) running from 12th August 2016 to 
11th August 2020.  No new nominations are needed 



Outside Body 
 

Current Representative(s) & London Councils’ 
Officer Responsible  

Information on Outside Body 

until 2020. 
 

London City Airport Consultative 
Committee (LCACC) 

Cllr John Howard (Redbridge, Lab) 
 
Officer: Alan Edwards 
 

The London City Airport Consultative Committee 
(LCACC) was set up by London City Airport in 1986 
as a consultative body whose membership 
represents users of the airport, local authorities in 
whose area the airport is situated or whose area is 
in the neighbourhood of the airport and other 
organisations representing local communities. Its 
primary function is to serve as an organised forum 
in which the Airport can inform its stakeholders of 
current issues and seek their feedback.  

The membership includes representatives from the 
boroughs most directly affected by the Airport’s 
operations namely Newham (three members as 
required by the Airport’s S106 planning agreement), 
Tower Hamlets, Greenwich, Bexley and Barking and 
Dagenham. Recent changes by National Air Traffic 
Services to flight paths in the Terminal Control North 
area mean that increasingly residents of other 
boroughs are also affected by the Airport’s 
operations, particularly those in Waltham Forest, 
Redbridge and Havering. In January 2010, the 
LCACC invited London Councils to nominate a 
representative from one of these boroughs to 
represent all three of them on the Committee. 
Nominations are on an annual and this is done on a 
revolving basis with each borough taking the seat 
on the committee in turn. 

The LCACC meets four times a year. 

London Cycling Campaign Policy Forum Cllr Feryal Demirci (Hackney, Lab) 
 
Officer: Alan Edwards 
 

On the request of TEC, the LCC Policy Forum has 
included a representative from TEC since 
September 2012.  
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Members of this Forum are voted in, which is why 
the TEC representative is a non-voting member. 
The Policy Forum meets quarterly and reviews and 
develops LCC’s policy positions and priority issues. 
Nominations are on an annual basis. 
 

The Thames and London Waterways 
Forum 

Cllr Denise Scott-McDonald (RB Greenwich, Lab) 
Cllr Nick Draper (LB Merton, Lab) 
Cllr Peter Craske (LB Bexley, Con)  
 
 

Two existing groups, the Mayor’s River Concordat 
and London Waterways Commission, were merged 
by the Mayor of London in May 2017 to centralise 
all river transport and waterways discussions and 
bring all key stakeholders together in one forum.  

The new group will support the relevant goals set 
out in the forthcoming Mayor’s Transport Strategy, 
London Plan and London Environment Strategy, as 
well as the Port of London Authority’s Thames 
Vision, which the Mayor supports. 
 

3. Regeneration including Culture and 
Tourism 

  

London Economic Action Partnership 
(LEAP) Board 

Cllr Peter John OBE (Southwark, Lab) 
Cllr Georgia Gould (Camden, Lab) 
Cllr Teresa O’Neill OBE (Bexley, Con) 

 

 
Officer: Dianna Neal 
 

The LEAP is London’s Local Enterprise Partnership. 
Its membership is drawn from London's business 
community, the GLA and local authorities. The 
Mayor of London chairs the Board. There are three 
elected borough members on the LEAP Board 
although in June 2018 London Councils wrote to the 
Mayor asking for there to be a ‘small extension’ to 
this. However, this application was refused as 
MHCLG guidance made clear these bodies should 
be business-led and an increase in local 
government representation would have to be 
matched by business representation making it 
expensive and unmanageable. The business 
membership is formed through an application 
process. LB Newham also nominates a 
representative to the Board because of the Royal 
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Docks Enterprise Zone. The Partnership meets 
quarterly, with further meetings scheduled if 
required. There are currently three sub-committees 
of the LEAP Board – an Investment Sub-Committee 
and the ESIF Committee, with one member 
representing London Councils on each; as well as 
the Royal Docks Enterprise Zone Programme Board 
that has local representation on it from LB Newham. 
 
Nominations are made on an annual basis. 
 

European Structural and Investment 
Funds (ESIF) Committee 

Cllr Georgia Gould (Camden, Lab) 
 
Officer: Dianna Neal 
 

The ESIF Committee provides advice to the GLA on 
local development needs and opportunities to 
inform any changes to ESIF Operational 
Programmes and Funds Strategies. It is also a sub-
committee of the London Economic Action 
Partnership (LEAP) Board. It meets on a quarterly 
basis.  
 
Membership is for a three year term. 
 

LEAP Investment Committee Cllr Peter John (Southwark, Lab) 
 
Officer: Dianna Neal 
 

The Investment Committee is responsible for 
overseeing and managing the LEAP’s programmes 
and projects. It is a sub-committee of the LEAP 
Board and is chaired by the Deputy Mayor for 
Planning, Regeneration & Skills. 
 
 

Skills for Londoners Board Cllr Georgia Gould (Camden, Lab) 
Cllr Ravi Govindia (Wandsworth, Con) 
Cllr Darren Rodwell (B&D, Lab) 
Cllr Ruth Dombey (Sutton, LD) 
Cllr Steve Curran (Hounslow, Lab) 
 
Officer: Dianna Neal 
 

Skills for Londoners brings together experts and key 
stakeholders to advise the Greater London Authority 
on delivery of the devolved Adult Education Budget 
(AEB), Mayor’s manifesto commitments on skills 
and the role of skills in London’s economic 
development.  
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Arts Council England (ACE), London Area 
Council 
 

Cllr Darren Rodwell (Barking and Dagenham, Lab) 
Cllr Clare Coghill (Waltham Forest, Lab) 
Cllr J-F Burford (Richmond, LD) 
Cllr Kevin Davis (Kingston, Con) 
 
Officer: Dianna Neal 
 

ACE London Area Council is one of the main 
funders of arts in London. It ensures strategic input 
and borough views are fed into funding and other 
decisions around arts across London. 
 
 

London Cultural Leadership Board Cllr Clare Coghill (Waltham Forest, Lab) 
 
Officer: Dianna Neal 
 

Members are appointed by the Mayor but London 
Councils nominates one member. The Board will 
advise the Mayor on his cultural programme and 
policy in London. 

The Mayor’s Night Time Commission Cllr Clare Coghill (Waltham Forest, Lab) 
 
Officer: Dianna Neal 
 

The Commission will provide independent advice to 
the Mayor as to the sustainable development of 
London’s Night Time Economy (NTE). Members are 
appointed for one year.  

Board of London Sport (formerly “London 
Community Sports Board”) 

Cllr Doug Taylor (Enfield, Lab) 
Cllr Joyce Ryan (Redbridge, Con) 
 
Officer: Dianna Neal 
 

London Community Sports Board (now Board of 
London Sport) was set up in July 2009, to oversee 
the implementation of the Mayoral Sports Legacy 
plan and to play a broad, overarching role in 
coordinating activity across the city. Major funder of 
sport and leisure in London. Nominations are 
sought every four years. 
 

Royal Parks Board Cllr Georgia Gould (Camden, Lab) 
Cllr Nicky Aiken (City of Westminster, Con) 
Cllr Danny Thorpe (Greenwich, Lab) 
Officer: Dianna Neal 
 

The Royal Parks Board is a charity that oversees 
the management of the Royal Parks in London. The 
Board reports to the Mayor of London. The Mayor 
appoints board members, subject to agreement of 
the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport. 
The Board is responsible for overseeing the 
Agency’s activities, advising on the Agency’s 
priorities, planning, policy and performance; 
encouraging local engagement; and promoting 
philanthropy. In June 2018 an application was made 
to increase local authority representation on the 
board to allow L. B. Richmond to be included but 
this was refused by DCMS. 
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Museum of London Board Cllr Richard Watts (Islington, Lab) 

 
Officer: Dianna Neal 
 

The Board is the strategic decision making body of 
the Museum. It is made up of 18 governors (9 
appointed by the Mayor of London; 9 by the City of 
London including one representative of London 
Councils). The Board meets quarterly. Governors 
are appointed for four years and can be re-elected. 
Cllr Richard Watts (Lewisham, Lab) was appointed 
in 2017. 
 

London Marathon Trust Cllr Robert Rigby (City of Westminster, Con)  
John Austin (former MP for Erith and Thamesmead) 
 
Officer: Dianna Neal 
 

London Marathon Charitable Trust Ltd is a charity 
and a company that owns London Marathon Ltd, 
which organises the Virgin London Marathon, 
Adidas Half Marathon, Bupa London 10000 and the 
Standard Chartered Great City Race. London 
Councils is a member of the company and appoints 
two nominees to its trustees. It should be noted that 
London Marathon Ltd has a board of directors which 
London Councils appoints to but officers, not 
members so is not included in this grid. 
 

Mayor’s High Level Infrastructure Board Cllr Peter John OBE 
 
Officer: Katharina Winbeck 

The Mayor of London established the High Level 
Infrastructure Group to oversee construction activity 
in the capital, and agree a common vision for long 
term infrastructure planning. 
 

4. Grants   
The Trust for London Cllr Peter Brooks (Greenwich, Lab) 

 
Officer: Yolande Burgess 
 

London Councils can nominate one person to the 
Board. Nominations are on a five year basis, he was 
renominated in 2015 

5. Migration   
London Strategic Migration Partnership Cllr Muhammed Butt (Brent, Lab) 

 
Officer: Doug Flight 
 

The Board will lead and coordinate effort by 
statutory and voluntary sector partners on strategic 
migration, including promoting refugee integration in 
London. The Partnership meets on a quarterly 
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 basis. 
 

6. Crime and Public Protection    
London Crime Reduction Board Cllr Lib Peck (Lambeth, Lab) 

Cllr Nickie Aiken (Westminster, Con) 
Cllr Peter John OBE (Southwark, Lab) 
Cllr Liz Jaeger (Richmond, LD) 
 
Officer: Doug Flight 
 

The London Crime Reduction Board was 
established in 2010 to provide a coordinated 
approach to crime reduction and community safety 
in London.  London Councils has three places on 
the Board, alongside the Mayor of London and the 
Deputy Mayor for Policing. In June 2018 the Mayor 
agreed to a London Councils’ request to add a 
fourth local government representative. The Board 
meets quarterly. 
 

CONTEST board Cllr Clare Coghill (Waltham Forest, Lab) 
 
Officer: Doug Flight 
 

The CONTEST Board takes a strategic overview of 
work to counter terrorism in the capital.  It seeks to 
co-ordinate the pan London approach across the 
four strands of the Government’s CONTEST 
strategy: Prevent, Pursue, Protect and Prepare.  
The Board meets quarterly and its work is linked to 
both the London Crime Reduction Board and Home 
Office structures. Cllr Clare Coghill is London 
Councils’ nominee to the CONTEST board but Cllr 
Lib Peck (Lambeth, Crime and Public Protection, 
Labour) is also invited on an informal basis. 
 

7. Health and Adult Services   
London Health Board Cllr Richard Watts (Islington, Labour) 

Cllr Danny Thorpe (Greenwich, Labour) 
Cllr Ray Puddifoot MBE (Hillingdon, Con) 
Mayor Philip Glanville (Hackney, Lab – also taking on 
the Thrive Champion role) 
Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Sutton, LD) 
 
Officer: Clive Grimshaw 

The London Health Board is a partnership of 
London boroughs, the Mayor and key health 
partners for the purposes:  

• improving healthy life expectancy of 
Londoners 

• reducing the health inequalities in London 
between and within boroughs; 

• ensuring that London’s life sciences sector 
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continues to thrive and grow 

The board provides leadership on health issues of 
pan-London significance, where this adds value to 
decisions, agreements and action at local level. It 
meets quarterly. In March 2015 local government’s 
representation was reduced to three members 
although in June 2018 the Mayor agreed to a 
London Councils’ request to increase local 
government representation to five so that each of 
the London STP footprint were covered. One of the 
representatives (Mayor Phil Glanville) will also act 
as a political champion for the Thrive programme. 
 

8. Children and Young People   
London Young People’s Education and 
Skills Board (YPES) 

Cllr Georgia Gould (LB Camden, Lab) 
Cllr Nicky Aiken (City of Westminster, Con) 
 
 
Officer: Yolande Burgess 
 

Originally established as the Regional Planning 
Group in June 2008 to oversee transfer of 16-19 
funding to local authorities from LSC and ensure 
coherent approach to 14-19 across London. 
Revised in November 2010 as the Young People’s 
Education and Skills Board it is the lead strategic 
body for 14-19 education and training in London. 
Membership includes key stakeholders in education 
and skills in London. The Board meets a minimum 
of 3 times per year. Chaired by the Executive 
Member for Children & Young People. Nominations 
are made on an annual basis or as a vacancy 
arises.. The constitution requires one rep from each 
of the main political parties.. 
 

9. Regional Employer Function   
National Association of Regional 
Employers (NARE) 

Mayor John Biggs  (Tower Hamlets, Lab) 
Cllr Angela Harvey (City of Westminster, Con) 
 
Officer: Steve Davies 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of GLEF Employers’ Side sit 
on this body.  It meets 4 times a year 3 of the 
meetings are hosted by London Councils.  Allows 
the regions to collectively discuss workforce issues 
and feed-in views to Local Government Employers 
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and Local Government Improvement and 
Development. London Councils will appoint to both 
GLPC and GLEF. The Chair is shared on an annual 
basis. 
 

CEEP (Centre Europeen des Entreprises a 
Participation Publique et des Entreprises 
d’Interet Economique General) 

Mayor John Biggs  (Tower Hamlets, Lab) 
Cllr Angela Harvey (City Of Westminster, 
Conservative) - deputy 
 
Officer: Steve Davies 
 

Representatives from all 10 of the regional 
employers’ organizations are entitled to sit on this 
body (usually the Chair or the Vice Chair). 
 
CEEP meets 4 times a year – meetings could be in 
any EU country but are usually in the UK. Could be 
Chair/Vice Chair of GLEF or GLPC.  CEEP UK 
AGM is held in October each year. Nominations are 
made on an annual basis.   
 

10. Housing   
 

 

Homes for Londoners Board (Formerly 
known as the Homes for London Board, 
and prior to that Mayors Housing Board) 
 

Cllr Darren Rodwell (B&D, Lab) 
Cllr Claire Coghill (Waltham Forest, Lab) 
Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Sutton, LD) 
Cllr Richard Cornelius (Barnet, Con) 
 
Officer: Elly Shephard 
 

The board meets quarterly and has oversight of: 

• overall housing delivery across London 

• the statutory London Housing Strategy 

• housing, planning and infrastructure 
coordination 

• delivering housing investment 
programmes 

• land held by the Mayor and other public 
bodies 

• a task-and-finish work programme for 
policy development and innovation 
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London Land Commission Cllr Darren Rodwell (B&D, Lab) 

 
 
Officer: Elly Shephard 
 

The Land Commission was set up in 2015 by the 
Mayor and the Government, responsible for 
identifying surplus public sector brownfield land 
suitable for development, with the objective of 
contributing to London’s ambition for 400,000 new 
homes by 2025. London Councils has one place on 
the Commission and will also form part of the 
operational steering group. The commission has not 
met since Mayor Sadiq Khan was elected. 
  

  



 Number of party group members appointed to outside bodies 2018           Appendix 2   
 
First tier bodies 

 
Body Lab Con LD Total 
Lee Valley Regional Park Authority (LVRPA)1 4  3 1 8 
London Waste and Recycling Board (LWaRB) 3 1  4 
London Crime Reduction Board 2 1 1 4 
Homes for Londoners Board 2 1 1 4 
London Health Board 3 1 1 5 
London Enterprise Panel (London Economic Action 
Partnership, LEAP) 

2 1  3 

Royal Parks Board 2 1  3 
The Thames Regional Flood and Coastal Committee 
(TRFDC) 

5 12 1 7 

London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) Shareholder 
Committee 

3 3 1 7 

London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) Board 1 1  2 

Total 27 14 6 47 
 
Second tier bodies: Transport and Environment 

 
Body Lab Con LD Total 
Heathrow Airport Consultative Committee 1   1 
London Sustainable Development Commission 1   1 
Urban Design London   1 1  2 
The Thames River Basin District Liaison Panel (RBDLP) 1   1 
London City Airport Consultative Committee (LCACC) 1   1 
London Cycling Campaign Policy Forum 1   1 
Thames and London Waterways Forum 2 1  3 
European Structure and Investment Funds (ESIF) 1   1 
Total 9 2 0 11 

 
Other policy3 
 

Body Lab Con LD Total 
Arts Council England, London 2  1 1 4 
London Cultural Leadership Board 1   1 
Board of London Sport 1 1  2 
Museum of London 1   1 
London Young People Education and Skills Board 1  1   2 
London Land Commission 1   1 
Skills for Londoners Board 3 1 1 5 
Mayor’s Night Time Commission 1   1 
London Marathon Trust  1  1 
CONTEST Board 1   1 
Mayor’s High Level Infrastructure Board 1   1 
Total 13 5 2 20 

 
Additional bodies4 

1 Proportionality would have given 5 Lab, 3 Con and no LD but Lab relinquished one position for the LDs making 4:3:1 
2 Con appointment yet to be made 
3 Culture, Tourism, Sport, Regeneration, Housing, Children and Young People, Crime, Health and Adult Care 

                                                



 
Body Lab Con LD Total 
National Association of Regional Employers 1 1  2 
CEEP (Centre Européen des Entreprises à Participation 
Publique et des Entreprises d’Intérêt Economique Général 

1   1 

The Trust for London 1   1 
London Strategic Migration Partnership 1   1 
Total 4 1 0 5 
 
 
Grand Total 53 22 8 83 
Strict proportionality5 54 21 8 83 
 
 
So, as it currently stands the Conservative has one too many and the Labour Group one too few. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

4 Employers Organisation, Grants and Migration 
5 On the basis that the breakdown on Leaders’ Committee is 21 Lab (65.63%), 8 Con (25%) and 3 LD (9.38%) 
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